ANSON

HYDRAULICS

" HYDRAULIC VANE PUMPS

ANSON HYDRAULICS INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.



CONTENTS ANSON

Variable Displacement Vane Pumps

Introduction R70-71
VP5F, VP6F, VP7F Series Model codes & Installation & Part List p72-82
VP55FD, VPESFD, VPEEFD Series Model codes & Installation & Part List Pa3-92
PVF Series Model codes & Installation & Part List PO93-103
PVDF Series Model codes & Installation & Part List P104-110
VD Series Model codes & Installation & Part List P111-114
SVD Series Model codes & Installation & Part List P115-117
TPF Series Model codes & Installation & Part List F118-124
Performance Data P125

P1



Variable displacement vane pumps
ANSON VP5F/PVF/VD/SVD series
HYDRAULICS I

/dridbiexiSpldcerment
/ANCIPUITTP SISETE

PTO



Variable displacement vane pumps
VP5F/PVF/VD/SVD series ANSON
B @ HYDRAULICS

BSER

High Efficiency Operation With High Pressure.

Under the conditions of pressure 140 bar ,the VPS5 pump is stable and highly
efficient. Due to our improvement designs “"THREE POINT RING" support
systems.

No Vibration And Quiet.

The cam ring is specifically designed to have a special curve so the noise level
[dB] is very low ,even in the high pressure operations.

Sharp Characteristics And Quick Response.

Cluick response is displayed in both "ON-OFF" control of operation ,due to use
special design "BIAS PISTON" stable and accurate operation can be attained in
an instant.

Due to use new design "“PRESSURE BALANCE MECHANISM" the output flow
pressure control systems ,the output flow is very stable even in the high pressure
ranges.

Energy Saving Type.

Power loss has been reduced further by application of our highly advanced
precision machining technology to assure the same high efficiency performance.
As the "VPS" series with many new mechanisms of our improvement designs.
And the power loss at the "dead head" has been reduced by a large degree.

Easy Testing And Maintenance.

Pressure adjusting screw,and the volume adjusting screw were located at the
same side,and ensure easy testing at a glance.

PT1



Variable displacement vane pumps

HHSOH VPS5F series

HYDRAULICS I
VP5F Series - Single Pumps Model Code
VP5F -A -5 -50 S
Qutlet flow Opeating pressure
(at 3.5 bar, 1800r/min) range
Code A *B Design |Shafts code
Frame Oute i (Geomeutc dispt) | Outietfow (Geometic displ) | Code | PTeSSire ange
size L/min  (cmifrev) L'min  {cmfrev)
1 4 22 15 -
VP5 30 (16) 0 22) 2 65-35 50 Omite:
VPE 54 (30) 70 (39) 3 20 - 70 kwe‘;“{ﬂ';'ﬁf;
VP7 120  (67) - 4 50 - 105 ngght
5 70 - 140 Ll
F: +B code (40 &70 L/min)
. S:
Flange maximum pressure 105bar Splined
mounting Factory setting @ max. Factory setting P min. Shafts

Pumps Speed Limits Frame size Weight

Minimum speed : 800 r/min

i : - @ - B50# :
Maximum speed : 1800 r/min VPSP S0 9.4 kg
VPBE- %% - 50% 25.5 kg

VP7F- ## - 50 47.0 kg

P72



Variable displacement vane pumps
VPS5F series

ANSON

VP5F Series Pumps Curve

HYDRAULICs

Suitable Viscosity : 150 VG32

VP5SF-A3-50 VP5F-A5-50

Cutlet flow (#rmin ) Input power (kw) Cutlet flow {&'min Input povwar (kw)
W L Ly Ouithel ey m A5 i Ot flaw
——— Dl
5 150 min” 5 NS0 i
T
a0 4 _‘_‘—\I i
Input paser Wit peoraar
145 / il 15 / 6
10 y 2 it aﬂﬂﬁa / 4
5 14 /ﬁ}; 1 e [ - 2
2 ¥ Caga dimin | 2 e Case drain
Q 0 a ]

a W 20 3Ix 40 B B TO a el o 106 140

Case drain Oullel pressure (bar) Case drain Oullel pressure (bar)

VPSF-B3-50
Outlet flow (Amin) Input power {kw)
0 VRS ! et forar

1506 min

£a] ; -_‘_'_"_“1 f

Inpuil posves 5

20 4

‘ / :

10 |4 _L.pa"ﬁ 3
f:a_i\

= o Gaso drain_# !

0

o 1x 70 3 40 50 80 7O

Case drain  Oullel prassure (bar)
(#fmin)

VPEF-B3-50
Outlat flow (#'min Irvpul prawer (k)
B0 min ' Chutlal ks
L =
&0 HEDE min !
50 i
| i
40 s s i
3 B
2 o i
B -\# .,.a’il'
a
: ; w Casa drain .
]

O 1x 70 3 40 B0 &80 TO

Case draln  Cutlet prassure (bar)
{gfmin)

iemin) {eming
VP6F Series Pumps Curve
VPEF-A3-50 VPEF-AS-50
Oulet flow [#min) Inpul pawer (k) Oullat flow {#min) Inpud power (kw)
i )
i min Diurtic fow TR sy Tl Thorar
=0 ) Y 0
13N min. A i
S B rn e e
40 B 40 ——————=1 | w
Input power T Il e 14
0 8 e 12
5 / H
0 73 / i 0 - ]
[ & 3 i o ]
0 |4 ﬁ 2 10 4% a
e .
2 Zo® | cmeamn A | 2, " | camam A |
o = 0 o —'_'_'_'_'_'_'/ o
a Hi 20 x 40 B B TO a a6 T 0& 140
Case drain  Quilet pressure (bar) Casa drain Outlet pressure (bar)
i#fmin) {etnin)
VP7F Series Pumps Curve
VPTF-A3-50 VP7F-AS-50
Cumlet flow (Emin) Input pawer (kw) Ot flow (&min) Input power (kw)
130 Lo s b = 12 jodd e | Outiot How
100 1500 i’ 100 A5G i
B0 10 8 mn
N i po:»a- &0 15
ail @9‘@ - 3 A
&
a0 E o 0 5
Casa cain
. 2 @ n_/ . . .
da W B 3 40 B B TO a a5 T 1045 140

Case drain  Ouilet pressure (bar)
{&'min}

Casza drain  Dutlat pressure (bar)
{#'min}

P73



ANSON

Variable displacement vane pumps

VP5F series

HYDRAULICS

VP5F-A(B) ::-50
Woodruff key

Priessung adjustment

* Higher prassurne
[ Lower pressure

Case drain por

4 PT 14{DR)

G A 47638  4-211 Holes
rull key -~
B / No. 406 / 2MiP1.Ts
T w 3 i 1
4’ t: = il 9%' Eg I
2l t ¢ 8|t 2=
= & o
= i
! L Outlet
L s | . Inlet 13 | PT 112
= Max. 113  Wolume adjustment PT 314 B5 | 65 _|
i Max, 205 _ C* Reciuce
{_» Incraass
VP5F-A(B) =-505
Splined Shafts
ARSIl BS2.1 CLASS 5
Module D.P.16/32
Pressure angle 30"
No. of teeth 9
_ Pitch DIA. 14,2875
Case drain port 153 _
PT14(DR) | 138 il Major DIA. 215.875 D e
Presiure adjusiment N .8 Minor DIA. 011.811 MAX.
(™ Higher pressure b 225 /
[~ Lower pressure \ il
4-g11 Holes
; / 2-M12xP1.75
i
e .| ;
(393 8
i 8 R
L]
1 I
‘ ' Outlet
12 |4 Inlet / [ | = N PT w2
-2 Max 13 ) volume adjustment ST &5 65

P74

[* Reduce
v Incraass



Variable displacement vane pumps
VPS5F series

VPS5F-A(B) =-50 Woodruff key

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

—
) ?;-' \h"l.«.f_ f
..‘ﬁ -'53 !m. o 5
- Accassorias: e f}} .. NEpCS
ke SEOnas; T :\wi T
e M10x 30L x 4pcs. e A (58)
O ﬁ :
Pl ..\"n e -
1% ‘
e
— | —
14 %3pes. &t
o ﬂ' e |
'.‘3..-.',‘;\:-"'&,_,*-“2‘.; (8} E
B S e T
Ty Wl -ﬁ: -
xdpes. (W)
Wi
Ty
Pl
'\5.-" ":.J ——
x_‘." ]
.'. ~
/1"\.".2.-'._\-
e "".:“C{'I\_'
xﬂ:.l.-':-\._‘ {‘j 3;}.!
E-4

VP5F-A(B)=-50 Parts List

NO. | Deseription Specification | @y || NO. | Deseription Specilication | O'y|| MO | Deseription Specification oy
1 Retainar Ring R4z 1 #3 | Bkt HD, Cap Sor| M5 <POE =250 4 || 431 | Engna Bush | DIADDJAPARIDDE225 | 1
2 Shaft Saal TONT 22 42 11 1 24 | Spool 1 44 | Fort Flata 1
3 Pump Body 1 25 | O-Ring 1A-F10 1 45 | Aotarshett 1
4 Fiston {A) 1 26 | Plug 1 46 | WVanas 13
5 Socked Set Screw | M4 < POLT 8L 1 27 | Shde Screw 1 4F | Cam Aing 1
B Figlan (B} 1 28 | Q-Ring 16:-F14 1 48 | Thret Plate |
7 [ Q-Ring 14-P5 1 25 | Haxagon Mut M6 =P1.0 1 48 | O-Ring ASSE8-026 1
B C-Hing 1A-F20 1 30 | Cap 1 50 | Endless Hack-up Ang 1
B Q-Hing 1A-FB 2 3 Pigtan {&] 1 a1 2-Hing ASEAE-004 1
10 | Caver 1 || 32 | Spring 1 || 52 | Emdiess Beck g Aing 1
11 S, HD. Cap Scr. | MG = P1.0 =350 4 aa Pistan [8) 1 53 | Q-RAing 148-565 i
12 Socket Set Screw | M12 %P1, 75 =261 1 34 | Q-Ring 14:-P5 1 G4 | O-Aing 1A-F& 2
13 | Haxagon Nut M2 = P1.75 1 35 | O-Ring 14-F22 1 55 | CowerCkRing 1
14 2-Hing 1A-FB 3 35 | Covar 1 58 | Flug 116" 2
15 | Body 1 || 37 | Sst HD. Cap Sor| ME =P1.0=250 4 || 57 | Skt HD. Cap S| M10 2 P15 = 380 3
18 Hild | 38 | Sockal 38t Sorew | MS = POE = 10L 1 56 | Mame Flate i
17 Spring 1 ag Sockel 56 Serew | M1D =P1.5 <121 1 =E] Fining Scrimy 2
18 Q-RAing 1A-P14 1 41} Phsg 1 G0 | Woodnf ey | NOSOE 1
189 | Spring Retainer 1 41 | Spring Fin ed 10 1 61 | Spring Washer [ M10 4
20 Screw 1 411 | Spring Fin ad =10 4 B2 | Skt HD. Cap Sor| MA0 = P15 =301 L]

21 Sockal Sel Screw | MB = P1.25 « 351 | 43 Streight Pin o4 =10 2
22 | Hexapgon Mut Mg = P1.25 1 43 | Engina Bush DlaD0JaparDDzzEs | 1 He G162 are Accessories,

P75




Variable displacement vane pumps
VPS5F series

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

VPSF-A(B) =-50S Splined Shaﬂsl

57 | XApCS,
. -‘.."\..
wlxzmes p
‘m 3_\_\'\-\.\ _i‘::;_h‘ KEPFS-
;.-’q I\"\'\.;\\‘. - . "1"’: 1,
ACCESs0ries: —. . - Y [, i
M0 % 30L % dpes. T s8]
b,

e W)
e 1] 7 H2pes.
e N 2pes.
VP5F-A(B)+-50S Parts List
RO, Description Specification | @ty || NO. | Description Specification Gty || WO, | Description Specification Gty
1 | Hetainar Aing A4z 1 23 | Skt HD. Cap Scr.| M5 = P08 <250 4 || 431 | Engine Bush | DIADO(ARANDDEsES | 1
2 Shatl Seal TOM1 22 42 11 1 2 | Spaal 1 4 Por Flate 1
a Pump Body 1 25 | O-Ring 1A-F10 1 45 | Rotorshaft 1
4 Pigtan [4) 1 26 | Plug 1 45 | Vanes 13
5 | Socket Set Sorew | M4 = POT =50 1 27 | Slide Screw 1 47 | Gam Ring 1
-] Piaton {B) 1 28 O-Ring 14-P14 1 43 Ihrust Flata 1
T O-Ring 1A-F5 1 28 | Hesagon Mut MG =P1.0 1 43 | O-Ring ASEER-26 1
8 | O-Rng 1A-P20 1 || 30 | cap 1 || 50 | EncessBazkup g 1
a Q-Ring 18P 2 a Pigton (A) 1 81 O-Ring ASSEH-034 1
10 | Cover 1 32 | Spring 1 B2 | Endless Bactup Aing 1
11 | Skt HD, Cap Scr | MG = P1.0 <351 4 33 | Piston (B) 1 53 | O-Ring 14-545 1
12 | Socket Set Screw | MI2=P1.73%25L | 1 34 | O-Ring 14-P5 1 =4 | O-Ring 1A-P8 2
13 Hexagon Mut M12 =P1.75 1 35 | O-Aing 1A-P22 1 55 | Cover 1
14 Q-Fing 14-PE 3 36 | Cover 1 55 Plug 1M& 2
15 Bady 1 37 | Ski. HD. Cap Scr.| ME =< F1.0 =250 4 57 | Sk HD. Cap Scr.| M0 =P1.5 =350 [ |
16 Holkd 1 A8 | Socke? Sal Screw | M5 = POA = 10L 1 L | Marme Plistie 1
17 | Spring 1 39 | Socket Set Screw | M0 P15 =121 1 58 | Fimng Scraw 2
18 | O-Ring 18:-F14 i 40 | Plug 1 Cougling 1
19 | Spring Retainar 1 || #1 | Spring Pin o4 %10 1 || &1 | Astainer Aing [ ATW 24 1
20 | Screw 1 41-1 | Spring Pin a4 =10 2 62 | Spring Washer | M10 4
21 Socket Sed Screw | ME « P1.25 < 351 1 42 | Stralght Pin ad =10 -] B3 | Skt HD. Cap Scr) M0 =P1.5 =300 4
22 | Hexagon M M8 = P1.25 1 43 | Engine Bush DLADOJAPAMIDD2225 | 1 i 6063 are Accassorias,

3




Variable displacement vane pumps

VPG6F series ﬂ"SO"

[ HYDRAULICS
Straight key

Pressura adjustmant Casa drain port PT 1/4 [DR)

i *Highes pressure |
e Lower pressure |

4-p14 Hole
| 2-M16xP2.0

162
{150

' . PT1 150 PT 3/4
. Volume adjustment - -
: In/Outlet distance

*RAeduce
s Increass
VPEF-A(B) =-505
Splined Shafts
AMNSI B92.1 CLASS 5
Module D.F.16/32
Pressure angle a0
Pressure adjustment Casa drain port PT 1/4 No. of teeth 13
[ Higher pressura | Pitch DIA. @20 6375
Fan I- % -
{_g LOWET FIFES-BI.J'E._;' Major DlA. 022175 ED.?S
Minor DIA. 218,63 MAX.
- 162 _ Wy
4-g14 Hole
\ S 2-M16xP2.0
P
o
E i
= &
Py §
O
/ { 1
Inlet | | Ci24zo2 | "'-\ Outlet
\ _ PT1 L 150 J PT 3/4
. Volume adjusiment T e
[*Reduce
[ Increass

P77




ANSON

Variable displacement vane pumps
VPG6F series

HYDRAULICS

VPEF-A(B) +-50 Straight key

&2l
CTH . |
oty e
o)
s
w8
e _x-._\_h
(e @

Altachrment Hodexagon Screw
M12 x 35L x dpos.

PoF-AlB 0 =
MO, | Description Specification Gty || MO | Description Specification Qty || MO, | Description Specification Qty
1 Redainar Himg RS2 1 23 | Sk HD. Cap Scr. | M5 =P0E =250 4 44 | Forl Plale 1
2 | Shal Seal T 32 52 11 1 24 || S0l 1 45 | Rotorshatt 1
3 | Pump Body 1 25 | OAing 1A-F10 i 45 | Vanas i3
4 | Piton (&) 1 26 | Plug 1 47 | Cirn Rimg 1
5 | Socket Set Scraw | Md =P0.7 =50 1 27 | Slide Scraw M20 XP1.5 =400 1 48 | Thrust Plate 1
& | Piston {B) 1 28 | O-Ring 1A-FP18 1 48 | O-Aing ASSEE-025 1
7 | ©-Ring 14:-P% 1 28 | Haxegon Mut W20 =P1.5 1 50 | Emdkees Back-up Aing 1
a | O-Hing 18528 1 30 | Cap 1 51 | O-Aing ASERR-NIL 1
3 | O-Ring 18-P7 2 || =1 | Pston (s 1 || 52 | Emokss Backup Ang 1
10 | Covar 1 a2 | Spring 1 53 | O-Ring 14-G115 1
11 | Skt HD. Cap Ser. | M0 ®P1.5 X30L 3 331 | Fislon (B) i 54 | O-Ring 1A-FT 2
111 | Skt HD. Cap Sor | M0 =P1.5 x40L 1 34 | O-Ring 1A-P3 1 55 | Cover 1
12 | Sockst Set Scew | M18 2 P2.0 =400 1 35 | O-Ring 1A-E35 1 56 | Plug 118® 2
13 | Haxagon Nut M1& =P2.0 1 36 | Covar 1 57 | Skt HDL Cap Scr. | M4 = P20 =401 4
14 [ O-Ring 1A-PE 3 || & | Skt HD. Cap Ser, | M0 xF1.5 =300 4 || 54 | Name Plata 1
15 | Body 1 3B | Sococket Set Screw | MS =PDE X0L 1 59 | Fixing Screw 3
16 | Haold 1 30 | Sockst Set Scraw | M0 P15 =16 1 &0 | Straight Hey 9P a0l 1
17 | Spring 1 40 | Plug 1 &1 | Spring Washer | M12 4
18 | O-Ring 158-P14 1 41 | Spring Pin o4 XL i 62 | Skl HIL Cap Scr. | M2 = P1TS =350 4
19 | Spring Rataines 1 J|41-1 ] Spding Pin 24 %121 2
20 | Serew 1 42 | Sraight Pin a4 X121 2
21 | Sockel Set Screw | MB =F1.25 x35L 1 41 | Engine Bush DIADOARAN)DDIZ3E 1 : d
i G182 are Acoessonas.
22 | Haxagon Mut MB xF1.25 1 |l43-1| Engine Bush Dlﬁﬂﬂi«lﬁmmmﬂﬂl 1




Variable displacement vane pumps
VPG6F series

VP6F-A(B) +-505 Splined Shafts

o

Mouning Directen
P

EA

o

attachrment Hdexagon Scraw

M1 % 351 x 4pcs

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

VPBF-A(B)«:-505 Parts List
HO. | Description Spacification 'ty || HO. | Description Spacification Q'ty || WO, | Description Specification 'ty
1 | Retainer Ring R52 1 23 | Skt HD. Cap Ser. | M5 P08 M25L 4 44 | Poit Plale 1
2 | Shal Seal TOMT 32 52 11 1 24 | Spool 1 45 | Rotorshalt 1
3 | Pump Body 1 25 | O-Aing 1A-F10 1 4 | Vanes 13
4 | Piston () 1 26 | Plug 1 47 | Cam Ring 1
5 | Socket Sei Screw | M4 =PDLT ®5L 1 || 27 | Slide Screw M20 = P15 = 401 1 46 | Thrust Plate 1
6 | Piston (B) 1 28 | O-Ring 14-P18 1 48 | O-Ring ASTEE-02E 1
7 | O-Ring 14-Pa 1 29 | Hemagon Mut M20 = P15 1 50 | Endiess Back-up Ring 1
8 | 0O-Ring 18,335 1 || 30 | cap 1 || 51 | O-Ring ASESE- 034 1
8 | O-Ring 18-FF 2 31 | Piston {4&) 1 52 | Endiess Back-up Ring 1
10 | Cover 1 || 32 | Spring 1 || 53 | O-Ring 1AG115 1
11 | Ski. HD. Cap Scr. | MIDXP1.5%30L 3 33 | Piston [B) 1 54 | O-Ring 14-PT 2
11:1 | Ski. HD. Cap S | MIDx P15 =400 1 a4 | O-Ring 14-PR 1 55 | Cover 1
12 | Socket Sad Scraw | M16 2 P20 =400 1 35 | O-Ring 18-G35 1 56 | Phsg 11& 2
13 | Hexagon kut M1E6 = F2.0 1 36 | Cower 1 57 | Skt.HD. Cap Sor, | M14 =P2.0 =400 4
14 | O-Aing 1A-F§ 3 || 37 | Skt HD, Cap Sor [ M0 xP1.5x30L 4 || 58 | Marma Plate i
15 | Body 1 38 | Socket Set Screw | M5 = P0E X100 1 58 | Fixing Scraw 3
16 | Hold 1 39 | Socket Set Sorew | M0 P15 = 16L 1 60 | Coupling 1
17 | Spring 1 40 | Plug 1 61 | Retaimer Ring IRTWY 32 1
18 | O-Rimg 18-P14 1 41 | Sprimg Fin od W20 1 62 | Spring Washer | W12 4
18 | Spring Retaing 1 || 41-1| Spring Fin o4 %121 2 || B3 | Skt HD Cap Ser. |MAZ=P175 <350 | &
20 | Scraw 1 42 | Straight Pin o4 =120 2
21 | Socket Sef Screw | M8 =P1.25 350 i || 22 | Engine Bush CHADDJAPANIODA23E 1 ) _
=it BO--B3 are AoCEssories,
#2 | Hexagon hut Ma xP1.25 1 ||43-1| Engine Bush DIADD(JAPAN|DDG2IE

P79




VP7F series
HYDRAULICS  TT—

VP7F-A(B) =-50
Straight key

Outlet o254 Pressure adjustment

Cullet Flange i
Threaded lype - F5-08-4 " Higher pressure Case drain part

Welded type : F5-08-8 / /e Lower pressure /" PT 3/8 (DR)

Variable displacement vane pumps
ANSON

4-N10x18

. 298

"-.t Volume adjustment

™ Reduce
Inled Flange e Increase
Threaded lype : F5-12-4
Welded type : F5-12-B
VPYF-A(B) =-505
Splined Shafts ANSI BS2.1 CLASS 5
Maodule D.P.12/24
Outlet 254 Pressure adjustment Pressure angle 30°
?#rﬂ?d?g’"'lﬁg N I_a" “' Higher pressure  Case drainpot | Mo. of teeth 14
Wealded iype : F5-08-B | [ L Lower pressure PT 3/8 (DR}
| Pitch DIA. 029,634
4M10x18 : / 30 Major DIA. @31.75 Th aos
£ Minor DIA. E26.42 MAX,

2127 s

-

aM1z23) || | 87

1328 | T OMAN1E4 . (211}
WA 287 . Wolume adjustment -
| 5 I. - f".
i L Aeduce
/Inlet a3z o e
Inlet Flange

Threaded type : F5-12-4
Welded lype - F5-12-8



Variable displacement vane pumps
VP7F series

VP7F-A(B) +:-50 Straight Key

Y
=

D)

.

ix

.5

208

f

%)

=
Led
-

o

._@ W

5

5

Attachmen Hdexagon Screw

M6 x 450 x 2pes,

1)

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

VP7F-A(B) «=:-50 Parts List
HO, | Description Specification Qty || HO, | Description Specification Q'ty || WO, | Description Specification Oty
1 Retainer Ring A58 1 23 | Skt HD. Cap Ser. | M5 P08 M25L 4 44 | Part Flate 1
2 | Shalt Seal TOMNT 38 58 11 | 24 | Spool 1 45 | Ratorshalt 1
3 | Pump Body 1 25 | O-Aing 1A-F10 1 4 | Vanes 13
4 | Piston () 1 26 | Plug 1 47 | Cam Ring 1
5 | Socket Sat Screw | M4 =POT =51 1 27 | Slide Screw M24 % P1.5 = 36L 1 48 | Thrust Plate 1
& | Piston (B) 1 28 | O-Ring 1a-P22 1 48 | O-Ring ASTEE-151 1
7 | O-Ring 14-Pa 1 29 | Hemagon Mut M24 = P15 1 50 | O-Ring AZLER.154 1
8 | 0O-Ring 18340 1 || 30 | cap 1 || 51 | O-Ring 1AG120 1
8 | O-Ring 18-P7 2 || 31 | Piston a) 1 || 52 | O-Ring 14-PT 2
10 | Cower 1 32 | Sprimg 1 53 | Cowver 1
11 | Ski. HD. Cap Scr. | MIDXP1.5%30L 3 33 | Piston [B) 1 5d | Plug 116" 2
11:1 | Ski. HD. Cap S | MIDx P15 =400 1 34 | O-Aing 14-PB 1 65 | Skt. HD. Cap Ser. | M8 = P2.5 <851 4
12 | Socket Sad Scraw | M16 2 P20 =400 1 35 | O-Aing 18-G40 1 S6 | Marre Plate 1
13 | Hemagon but M16=F2.0 1 36 | Cower 1 57 | Fixing Scraw 2
14 | O-Ring 1A-F& 3 | a7 | st MO, Cap Sor [MAD P15 =300 4 || 58 | Streight Kay 7.9 wddl i
15 | Baody 1 || 38 | Socket Set Sorew | ME = PO.A =101 1 || 58 | Spring Washar | M18 2
16 | Haold 1 39 | Socket Set Sorew | M0 P15 = 16L 1 60 | Skt HD. Gap Sor | MG xP2.0 =461 2
17 | Spring 1 || a0 | Pleg i
18 | O-Rimg 18-P14 1 41 | Sprimg Fin o =120 1
18 | Spring Retaing 1 || 41-1| Spring Fin o6 %121 2
20 | Scraw 1 42 | Straight Pin o8 =120 2
21 | Socket Sef Screw | M8 =P1.25 350 i || 22 | Engine Bush CAADDJAPAM|DD3840 1 ) _
=it BO--H0 are AoCEssories,
#2 | Hewagon hui Ma xP1.25 1 ||43-1] Enging Bush DADDJAPAN|DDS3408 4

P31




ANSON

VP7F-A(B) :-50S Splined Shafts

Variable displacement vane pumps
VP7F series

HYDRAULICS

Attachrmant Hdexagon Soraw
M6 % 451 x Zpcs. )

(=

.

F )= [ Fa

MO, | Description Specification Gty || MO | Description Specification Qty || MO, | Description Specification Qty
1 Redainar Himg RSB 1 23 | Sk HD. Cap Scr. | M5 =P0E =250 4 Faorl Plate 1
2 | Shal Seal TDHT 38 58 11 1 24 || S0l 1 45 | Rotorshatt 1
3 | Pump Body 1 25 | OAing 1A-F10 i 45 | Vanas i3
4 | Piton (&) 1 26 | Plug 1 47 | Cirn Rimg 1
5 | Socket Set Scraw | Md =P0.7 =50 1 27 | Slide Scraw M24 xP1.5 x56L 1 48 | Thrust Plate 1
& | Pistan (8] 1 28 | O-Ring 14-F22 1 4a | O-Ring ASSER-151 1
7 | ©-Ring 14:-P% 1 28 | Haxegon Mut M24 xP15 1 50 | O-Ring ASGER 154 1
a4 | O-Ring 18.G40 1 30 | Cap 1 51 | ©-Ring 14130 1
9 | O-Ring 148-P7 2 3 | Piston (A 1 52 | O-Ring 14-P7 2
10 | Caver 1 || 32 | Sphng 1 || 52 | Cover 1
11 | Skt HD. Cap Ser. | M0 ®P1.5 X30L 3 331 | Fislon (B) i 54 | Flug 118" 2

111 | Skt HD. Cap S | M0 = F1.5 x40L 1 34 | OAing 1A-F3 1 85 | Ski. HD. Cap Scr. | M1B = P25 =65l 4
12 | Sockst Set Scew | M18 2 P2.0 =400 1 35 | O-Ring 1A-Ed0 1 85 | Name Plate 1
13 | Haxagom Mut M1G =F2.0 1 3 | Covar 1 57 | Fixing Screw 2
14 [ O-Ring 1A-PE 3 || 5 | Skt HD. Cap Ser, | MA0 =P1.5 =300 4 || 58 | Coupling 1
15 | Body 1 38 | Socket Set Scraw | M5 =POAE X101 i 59 | Ratainer Fing IATW 45 1
16 | Hold 1 30 | Socket Set Scraw | M10 2P1.8 x16L 1 Speing Wesher | M1G F
17 | Spring 1 40 | Plug 1 61 | Skl HIL Cap Scr. | M6 = P20 =450 2
18 | O-Ring 18-P14 1 41 | Sgring Fin ol H12L 1

19 | Spring Rataines 1 J|41-1 ] Spding Pin o6 %121 2

20 | Serew 1 42 | Sraight Pin 2B X121 2

21 | Socked Set Sorew | MB =P1.25 =351 1 41 | Engine Bush DIADOWARANDDIESD 1 : d

i BB are Acoessones.
22 | Haxagon Mut MB xF1.25 1 |l43-1| Engine Bush DIADOLARPAN DDIEAD) 1




ET;I;IE gisspelr?::ment vane pumps ﬂ" s o"

L HYDRAULICS

VP i #:FD Series - Double Pumps Model Code

VP55FD -A 5 -A 5 50, S
Shaft end pump Cover end pump
Cada Outlet flow at Opeating Ouitlet flow at Opeating —
(3.5 bar, 1800 r/min) pressure range {3.5bar, 1800 r/min}) pressura range Design 5 :d
code
A =B Pressure A *B Pressure
Frame Qudlet (Geometric | Outlet (Gaometnic Code| range Outhet (Geometnic | Qutlet [Geamednc Code| range
size flow  despl) flaw  displ) {bar) flaw  displ] flow  displ) {bar)
L'min [sm@frev] | Limin {em/rev) Lfmin femifrev) |Limin jem?rev)
VPSSFD| 30 (16) |40 (22) | 2 |15-35|30 (16) |40 (22) | 2 [15-35| 50 |Omite:
(presaously WPEED
Woodruff
VPE5FD | 54 (30} 70 (39) 3 (20-T0 | 30 (16) 40 (22) 3 |20-70 :E'I.FEFF‘E )
VP66FD| 54 (30) (70 (39) | 4 [50-105| 54 (30) | 70 (39) | 4 |50-105 E;;Eight
70 - 140 70 - 140 wPew)
+B code (40 & 70 LUmin) | 2 |7U° +B code (40 & 70 Uimin) | 2 [7U°
Flange maximum pressure 105bar maximum pressure 105bar S: :
mounting Factory setting Factory satting Spllnad
Factory setting @ max. B min. Factory setling @ max. B min. Shafts

Pumps Speed Limits Frame size Weight

Minimum speed : 800 r/min —
Maximum speed : 1800 r/min il i e 20 kg

VPS5FD - @2 - %% - 50 356 kg

VPBBFD - # % - #: - 50 50 kg

P83



Variable displacement vane pumps
VP55FD series

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

VP55FD-A(B) = -A(B) =-50

Woodruff key
Pressure adjusiment
(“Higher pressure | _ s L L o Max 113 g
[ oLower pressure | 143 101
'I. I T T — 1.” —_—
85 ) 1 113
- = Casa drain porl e chraain port - -

“ PT1/4 (DR) | “PT1/4{DR)

- .-I- o _:l '..
Valume adjustment i o wot1 Holes. | 1805 a2 Y
* Reduce - T e Outlet pr 12
- 2-M12xP1.75 .
e INeCraasa
VP55FD-A(B) = -A(B) = -505
Splined Shafts
ANS| Bo21 CLASS S
Module D.P.16/32
Pressure angle aon°
No. of teeth 9
Pitch DIA. o14.2875
Major DIA. 215.875 "0 os
Pressure adjustment R
= n |
_* Higher pressure | r i L Minor DIA. 011,811 MAX,
(o Lower pressure | 143 0 /
85 / 74
r = Case drein port | Case drain pon I.If.

“, PT 1/4 (DR

“.PT 1/4(DA)
S,

w1 i
F S
pn 9= !
o
il — 'IE %‘.
s &
'
12| |+ Inletpraie /| Y
Valurme adjustment ', 143 225 Qutlet p1 12",
™ Reduce ) - 4-611 Holes /
) 2
S ines 2-0M126P1.75



Variable displacement vane pumps
VPS55FD series

VP55FD-A(B) «-A(B) + -50 Woodruff key

ACCESSONES

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

VP55FD-A(B) =-A(B)=-50 Parts List
NO. | Description Specification @ty || MO | Description Specification Gy || MO, | Description Specification oty
1 Retainer Aing a2 1+1 2 | Plug 1+1 | 48 | Thrust Plate 1+1
2 | Shistt Seal TOMT 224211 [1+1|| 27 | Slide Screw 141 | 4% | 2-Ring ABSEE-02G 1+1
3 Pump Body 1+1)| 28 | O-Ring 18-F14 141 || 50 | Endisss Backup Ring 1+1
4 Pistom (A} 1+1)| 23 | Hesagon Mt | W18 =P1.0 1+1 || 51 | O-Aing ASSEE-034 1+1
5 | Socket Set Screw | M4 <POT = 5L 1+1)| 30 | Cap 1+1 || 52 | Endless Backup Ring 1+1
8 Piston (B) 1+1 31 | Piston (&) 1+1 | 53 | O-Ring 14-5B5 1+1
7 | O-Ring 1A-PS 1+1 32 | Spring 1+1)] 54 | O-Ring 14.P6 2+2
[ (-Ring 1A-P20 1+1)| 33 | Piston (B) 141 | 55 | Cover 1
49 O-Ring 14-P& 2+2|| 34 | O-Ring 18-F3 1+1J| 56 | Flug 116° 242
10 | Cover i+if| 35 | O-Ring 18-P22 1+1|| 57 | Spang Washer W10 344
11 | Skt HD. Gap Scr |MB =P1.0=35L (4«44 || 35 | Cove 1+1 || 58 | Hexapon Screw M0 =P1.5 =350 [d+d4
12 | Socket Set Screw | MIE «F1.75 =250 [141 A7 | Skl HD, Cap Scr. | W6 = P1.0 =251 a+d4 | 5% | OAing 14-Gd45 1
13 Hexagon Mut M2 =F1.75 1+1 38 | Sockst Set Screw | MS =< POE =10L 1+1 ] B0 | O-Aing 18-GE0 1
14 | O-Ring 14-PE 3+3|| 39 | Sockst Set Scrow | MI10 x<P15 <150 141 | 61 | Coupling 1
15 | Body 1+1 ad | Plug 141 J| i Fars nurbams 168 on the doub’e pUTE &'0 SaMo as thoso
16 | Hold 1+1]| 41 | Sgeing Pin ad x10 1+1 E::?::qﬂu?|T|T1?J:T:'1i:::&!lﬁ r:gil:::-aiul 1
17 | Spring 1 401 | Spring Pin 24 10 2+2 0 g2 | Cover 1
174 | Spring 1 || 42 | straight pin | @4 =10 2+2[l B2 | St HD Cap Sor, | W10 P15 =38 | 4
16 | O-Ring 1A-F14 1+1)| 43 | Engine Bush | DIADDLJAPAN DDER2S |1+1 )] B4 | MName Fiata i
19 | Spring Retainer 1+1 || 431 | Engine Bush DCLADCAMPAMDO22Z5 141 | g5 Fleing Screw 2
20 Scraw 1+1 44 | Fort Plate T1+1 ) B6 | WeoaduH Kay KCLEDE 1
4l Sockel Sel Serew | MB «P1.35 <351 (1+1)] 45 | Botorshatt [4) 1 67 | Sorng ‘Wesher M0 L]
22 Haxagon Mut MB «P1.25 1+1f| 451 | Rotorshal [B) 1 B8 | Skt HDL Cap Scr, | M0 «P1.5 =30L | 4
2] Skt HD. Cap Ser. | M5 <P0.8 =25L  |4+4)| 46 | Vanes 11+13
24 1+1 47 | Gem R 1
= mg 15-P10 1+11 %4 | cam Riﬁ 1 # BT B are Accessones

P85



ANSON

Variable displacement vane pumps
VP55FD series

HYDRAULICS

VP55FD-A(B) = -A(B) =-508 Splined Shafts

Aroessoriaes

P55FD-A(B) =-A(B) =-50S  Parts List

..

T I ¥ Zpes.

“Edix Zpes.

MOL | Description Spacillcation ity || MO | Description Specification Qty || MO, | Description Spaciflcation oty
1 Bedanar Ring R42 1+1 (| 26 | Plug 1+1 || 48 [ Thrust Plate 1+1
2 Shaf Seal TOMT 224211 1+1 27 | Slide Scraw 1+1|| 49 | O-Ring AGSEH-026 141
3 | Pumnp Body 1+1[| 26 | O-Ring 1A-F14 1+1 || 50 | Endiess Back-up Aing 141
4 Fiaton {A) 141 29 | Heagon Mut K16 =F1.0 1+1] 51 O-Rimg AS5E8-034 141
5 Sochkat Sat Screw | M4 P07 =50 141 3 | Cap 1+1 || 52 | Endless Backup Ring 1+1
3 Piglon {B) 1+1 (| 31 | Pistan (&) 1+1]] 53 | O-Ring 18- 505 1+1
T 0-Ring 14-P5 1+1 32 | Spring 1+1 || 54 | O-Ring 18 P& EET]
a Q-Aing 18- P2 1+1|| 33 | Pistan {8} 141 55 | Cover 1
q 3-Ring 148-P& j2+2|| 34 | O-Ring 1A-PS 1+1 || 56 | Flug il 242
10 | Govar 1+1|)| 35 | O-Ring 14.P22 1+1 || 57 | Spring Washer M0 a-+4
11 | Skt HD. Cap Sor | ME <P1.0 =350 a4 | 36 | Cover 1+1|| 58 | Hexagon Screw MAD = P1.5 =350 [d+4
12 | Sockel Sei Screw | M2 «P1.75 =250 [1+1 37 | Skt HD. Cap Spr, | MG *P1.0 =251 a+4 |1 59 | O-Ring 18,345 1
13 Hawagom Mul M12 =P1.75 1+1 36 | Socket Sat Soew | MS < POE =< 10U 1+1|] &) | O-Ring 18 (0 1
14 | Q-Ring 14 PG I+3 (| 39 | Socket St Sorew | MO P15 =120 1+1 ] 61 | Cougling 1
15 | Body 1+1)| 40 | Plug 1+1 || & Pats rumbos 158 on tha doubse pump &re same as ihiso
16 | Hald 1+1)| 41 [ springPin 04 % 10 PIPY | I ] el bl e v SRS
17 | Spring 1 411 | Spring Pin o4 =10 2+2 |1 62 | Cover 1

171 | Spring 1 || 42 | StraighiPin | R4xi0 2+2| &3 | S HD Cap Sor | MIDxPISxasL| 4
18 | O-Aing 1A-Pi4 1+1]] 43 | Engira Bush | DIADOWAPANIDDZZ2S |1 +1 || &4 | Mame Plale 1
18 | Spring Retaines 1+l 431 | Enging Bush | AADDUIAPANIDDZ23S 1+ 1 )l &5 | Fing Screw 2
20 | Screw 1+1]1 44 | Pon Plate 1+1|1 68 | Coupling i
21 Sockel Set Screw | MB «F1.25 «35L |1+1 45 | Rotorshaft (A) 1 &7 | Hatainer Hing IHT W 24 1
32 Haxagon Mut M8 «P1.25 141 || 451 | Rotorshak (B) 1 &4 Spring Washar 10 4
] Skt HD. Coap S [MS=POB=25L  |d+d4 46 | Vanes 13+1501 69 | Skt HD. Cap Scr | MID=P1.5=30L | 4
24 Spaal 141 47 | Carm Rin 1
= r:f:ng TAF10 1| T Cam i 15 ]|, e e Armemria,




Variable displacement vane pumps

VPG65FD series

ANSON

VPGE5FD- = 2 - = =-80

HYDRAULICs

Straight key

Pressura adjustment

(% Highwar prassura
[y Lower pressure

131 . MAX. 140
107.5

e

| MAxj13 |
L 130 |

Cower end pump

Case drain port FT 1/4{DR)

4-p14 Hole
[ ZM16xP2.0

| (124202

a768

“825.45 |

g ,  PT3/M
I Chatlet distamce Inlet PTa2 ﬁl}gm?gtd |sl:g|]-|pl:=a
Volume adjustment ', Qutlet r112
™ Reduce [Cover end pump)
e Increase
VPB5FD- i #- % 2-508
S et ANSI B92.1 CLASS 5
Module D.F.16/32
Pressure angle 0"
Bk o i el Case drain port PT 1/4(DR) No. of teeth 13
< Eﬂ"—l‘:;rj::w / Pitch DIA. 20,6375
g i L
| ' Major DIA. a22.175" D pas
Minar DIA. 218,63 MAX.
4-014 Hola

L 130

Cowver end pump

In/Outiet distance LY
Volume adjustment ', .

* Reduce
o Increase

182 42.5

Inlet PTa/4
Qutlet pTi/2

[Cover end pump)

x/- 2-M16xP2.0

| Oizaz02 || |
Inlet | 150 | Dutlet
PT Shaft end pump PT 34

In/Outlet distanca

. P87



VP65FD

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

Variable displacement vane pumps
VPG65FD series

VPB5FD- « = - = #-50 Staright Shafts

R S I e
EEEEIE

[
-

e

ACCESS0NES

|

7, H3pCs,
wdpes, -
'\'\.-I -

NO.| Description| Specification |@y||N0.| Description | Specification |Q'ty||N0.| Description | Specification MO.| Description | Specification @y
1 | Retzirer Firg | BS52 1 27 | Slide Bcrew 1 55 | Cover 1 B4 | Sacket B2l Serew | MHOxP1Sx12 | 1
2 | Shaf Saal TORI X2 82 1 1 28 | O-Ring 14-P1R 1 58 | Plug e 2 85 | Plug 1
3 | Pump Body 1 || 29 | Haxagon Put | Ma0=FI5 1 |51 | Plug 11& 2 || 86 | Spring Fin a8 x il 1
4 | Pistan {4 1 || 30 | Cap 1 || 57 | Hewagon Screw | M14 =P2.0 =400 | 4 || 86-1| Speing Fin LRl 2
3 | SocketBel o | WM xPIT xGL 1 31 | Pisten (&) 1 ||57-1 | Washwsr M4 4 87 | Siraight Fin adx il 2
51 | ookt Sal Soraw | W xcPOT w50 1 || 32 | Sprirg 1 || 8 | O-Ring 18345 1 || 88 | Engine Bush | DACG0RFRND0ERS | 1
& | Piston (B) 1 33 | Piston (B) 1 58 | O-Ring 18560 1 || 88-1{ Engine Bush | DWDOePMO0EEs | 1
7 | O-Rirg 14-F8 1 34 | O-Ring 154-PR 1 B0 | Shaft Coupling 1 3% | Pan Plete 1
2 |DAing 1A-G35 1 || 35 | o-Ring 1G5 1 || B1 | Betainer Ring | R4z 1 || 80 | Rotarshah B 1
g | Q-Ring 16-F7 2 || 36 | Govar 1 || 62 | Shaft Seal TOW1 22 42 10 | 1 || 91 | Vamas 13
10 | Ciowar 1 37 | Skt HO CepSer [ MODxPIS30L | 4 || 63 | Pump Biody 1 az | Cam Rirg 1
11 | 5e MO Cap Scr | WH0 sM Sx30L | 3 || 38 | Socks St Soomwe | WS PR 2100 1 B4 | Pision (&) 1 83 | Thnst Plaba 1
11| 5 A0, Cap Gor | W0 M Sxal | 1 §]28-1] Socksl St Scaw | MExPOE=10L | 1 || 85 | Piston () 1 || 94 | O-Ring AESBEE 1
12 | Socks? 521 Screw | WHE sP20=&0L | 1 38 | Socest Set Somw |MIDXPISEEL | 1 &4 | O-Ring | AFS 1 95 | Endess Backup Ein 1
13 | Heagon Ml | WHE P20 1 40 | Flug 1 &7 | O-Ring 1 AP0 1 96 | 0-Ring Elﬁ.%:ﬂd 1
14 | 0-Rirg PR 43| a1 | Spricg P [aBwizL 1 || &8 | ©-Ring AP 2 || o7 | Erdem Backup ding| i
15 | By 141]]41-1] Sprirg Pin b =13 2 || #8 | Cower 1 || 98 | O-Ring 14-585 1
16 | Hald 141]] 42 | Straighit Pin 86 %120 2 || 70 | S HD Cop Sor | MA P10 %350 4 2@ | O-Hirg 146-PH 2
17 | Speing 1 || 43 |Ergine Bush | manospwnnoes | 1 || 71 | Socket S Soem [Mi2 P s L] 1 || 00| cover i
171 Gpring 1 ||431| Ergine Bush | NADQAPI0IEE | 1 || 72 | Hexagon Mus | M12 =P175 1 || 107 S | Cap Sor [ MI0=P15S%35L | 4
18 | O-Hirg 15-F1& 141]| 44 | Fort Plate 1 73 | Slide Screw 1 || 102 Name Flate 1
19 | Soring Reteiner 1+1)| 45 | Rodoeshalt (A} 1 T4 | O-Ring 1A-F14 1 ||103| Feeng Screw 2
20 | Sorees 1+1|] 46 | Yanes 13 || 75 | Hexagon Mot | M16 =P 1 || 104 Spring Washer | 0 4
21 | Gockn Sal Sorew | W8 P 25050 |141]] 47 | Cam Ring 1 || 76 | Cap 1 || 105] 5 A0 CapBor | MIO=P1S=HL | 4
22 | Hemagon Mol | W8 <P 25 1+1)] 48 | Thrus! Plate 1 TV | Piston (&) 1 )| 106 Straigh Kay 4.6 xLeD 1
23 | G MD.Cap e | W6 xPOEx25L  |a+2]] 40 [ O-Ring ASEER-134 1 || 78 | spring 1 |1107] Spring Washe: [ a2 4
24 | Sponl 141 || S0 | Ectess Sackap Fing 1 || 79 | Piston (8) 1 || 198 | Heeagon Sorew | MI2 PTG =360 4
25 | O-Hirg 1510 141]] 51 | @-Ring ASSER-150 1 80 | O-Ring | AP35 1

26 | Puug 141 || 52 | Erikess Backip Fry 1 || &1 |C-Aing 1AF2E 1

3¢ Parts Suimibbars | 426 06 1 doubis (U a7 Sime & 53 | -Ring 1hEI1S i &2 | Conver 1 ;
ﬁ;&mﬁﬁ‘ﬁ:{“ﬁ.”‘"“?“ 54 | O-Aing 18T 2 || 83 |8 HD Cepfior [MExmoxasL | @& || e ciring:lor Soconsory

Pas




Variable displacement vane pumps

VPG65FD series HHSOH

B HYDRAULICSs

Fi

_.;}g_;r\._:r’_'rx_;s;
F,
R ]

: '151"'-1:5?I e
VPESFD- = w- = 2-505 Splined Shafts e o3 FIRIPCS. s

-
iy,
]

Ly
r

—
EREER

)
-

ofs
o

Ao i dd

f.
Lt
r

T

CIRCIRCHEY

;

x,
=
=
L,
AR
L |

-
b

\.l_i?.. =

ﬁ*.m ss]

el

gy
. ¢

1ETH

Description | Specification Description | Specification [Gy||M0.| Description | Specification |Q'ty||ND.| Description | Specification |0ty
1 | Retainer Bing | RS2 1 27 | Shde Screw 1 S5 | Covar 1 | B4 | Soskel 26 Scew | MIDxPISx02L | 1
2 | Shall Seal TONT 32 82 11 | 1 28 | O-Ring 1AP1E 1 56 | Plug 11§ 2 || BS |Plug 1
3 | Pump Body 1 || 2% | Hexagon Nui | M20 =P1.5 1 || 51| Pug 15 2 || 85 [ Sprrg Pin a4 0L 1
4 | Pigton (&) 1 || 30| Cap 1 || 57 | Hesmgon Scoew | W04 = PRO*40L | 4 [[261] Spang Fin a4 0L 2
5 | Bockel S Saew | M4 xPOLT w30 1 &1 | Fiston (&) 1 ||| 57-1| Washer Wita & || B7 | Straigh Pin ad %100 2
51 | Socust Set Somw | M xPOT x50 1 || 32 | Sprng 1 || 58 | O-Ring 14-G45 1 || 88 | Engine Bush | DADDGAPRS|I0EES | 1
6 | Fiston B 1 33 | Piston (B) 1 589 [ O-Fing 14-GED 1 || | Ergine Bush [ DADdéPss|0as | 1
7 | O-Ring 1A-P2 1 34 | D-Ring 1A-PR 1 60 | Sha®t Coupling 1 || B9 [ Port Plats 1
& |QRing 415 i || 35| 0Rirg IAGE i || 51 | Retairer Bing | Raz i || 20 | Raiorshas B) 1
8 | 0-Ring 1AFT 2 || 36 | Cover 1 ||| 62 | Shas Saal TOer 22 42 11 | 1 [ #1 | Vanes 13
10 | Cover 1 37 | S HECapfe [MIO=P15=30L | 4 JI 63 | Pump Bady 1 || 82 [ Cam Aing 1
11 | 84 HDL Cap Ber, | MIOPLAXIOL | 3 || 3B | Socked Sl S | M5 <POE =100 1 Gd | Pistar [A] 1 || 23 | Thrust Plate 1
111 G HOL Cap S, | MIOP.G%40L | 90 J] 381 | Socket 5o Somew | MG PO =100 | 1 ] 65 | Pistan (B} 1 || % [O-Ring e ] 1
12 | Sockst St Gosaw | MIG=PROX40L | 1 39 | Socket 53t Screw | MADXP15 ®16L | 1 66 | O-Fing 18-F5 1 || 95 | Enchzs Beckap Aing 1
13 | Hesagam Mut | M16x P20 L 40 | Flug 1 67 | 0-Fing 1&-F20 1 || 86 | O-Ring ASSEE-054 1
14 | 0-Ring AR a+3|| 41 | Spring Fir ofi 11 2L i || 88 | ©-Fing kPR 2 || 57 | Endess B g 1
15 | Body 141 | £1-1 | Spring Fin b x1El 2 ||| 69 | Covar 1 || &4 | O-Ring 14585 1
16 | Hold 141 || 42 | Straight Fin of 212 2 || 70|56 bD Capfor | W= PIO0x3SL 4 || #2 [ O-Ring 18PE 2
17 | Spring 1 || 43 | Engire Bush | CeDCpsqomae | 1 | 71 | Socken Sel Sorew W2 TEm2L| 1 [[100] Cover 1
171 | Spring 1 || <31 Engina Bush | DREOEWSAMDIGE3 | 1§ 72 | Heagon Nut | W12 xM.TS 1 |10 5k HD Cap Son, (MO xPrEISL | 4
18 | 04Ring 14714 141 || 44 | Port Flats 1 || 73 [Side Scraw 1 ]| 10| Hams Pale 1
19 | Speng Resine: 11| 45 | Rotorskatt (4 1 || 74 | O-Ring 18-P1& 1 ][ 103 Fising Serew 2
20 | Screw 141 46 | varas 13 || 75 | Hexagon Nut || MigxP1.0 1 || 104 Spring Washer | M0 4
21 | Gockel Set Goww | MExP135 5L |141)) 47 | Cam Ring 1 ||| 76 | Cap 1 || 105] 5 HO Capfor, | MO xPLE=30L | 4
22 | Hexapan Mut | MBxP1.25 141|| 48 | Thrust Flate 1 || 77 | Pistan (A} 1 || 106| Couplng 1
23 | 8W. ML Gap Ser, | MExPOB x2Sl [4+4]] 42 | ORing KEGRE-T1L 1 || 78 | Spring 1 |[107{ Retainer Ay [ 1AW 22 1
24 | Spoal 141]] 50 | Endess Backuphing 1 || 79 | Pistar (B) 1 || 108] Sprng Washer | W12 4
25 | 04Ring 14710 141]| 51 | O-Rirg AG568-150 1 ||| 80 [ O-Rirg 14-F3 1 || 1088| Hesmgon Screw [ M12xP1.752350) &
26 | Plug 141 || 52 | Eades Bukiphng 1 || a1 | O-Fing 14-P22 1
F3 PﬂruTbﬂHlW:ﬁﬁMMfifi‘!}ﬁ& 53 | D:Rirg 1AG118 i 82 | Corver i
:::";;Imlg::;?;;h;‘“? i 54 | O-Ring IA-P7 2 || 8% [ 40 HD Capfor [ WExP10x350 4 W B ckatng For Bccoeecny

P89



VPG66FD

Variable displacement vane pumps
VPG66FD series

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

VPBBFD- 5 2 2-50

Straight key

Pressure adjustimant Cass drain port PT 1/4(DR)

(™ Higher pressure *

[ Lower pressure
- ‘~ 4914 Hols
| 2-M1ExF2.0

LULE- _ (2402

|

G254 332

Inlet | =

190.5 425 Outlet
Volume adjusiment | i InfOutiet distance P 3/4
% Reduce
_» Increass
VPBBFD-: i -4 %:-508
Splined Shafts
ANS| B32.1 CLASS S
Maodule 0.P.16/32
Pressure angle 3p°
Pressure adjustment Case drain port  PT 1/4{DR) Mo. of testh 13
™ Highar pressure l-."'-._
(" Lower pressure \ Pitch DIA. 820.6375
bt e N Major DIA. 02217578 o5
1075 _ Minor DIA. 018.63 MAX,
4-014 Hole
T EMIERP20

i
Wolume adjustment
_* Reduce
_« Increase

| O124xp2 |||
150 ::_ Outlet
InfOutlet distance  FT 34



Variable displacement vane pumps
VPG66FD series

VPE6FD- « -+ +-50 Straight key

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

VP66FD

VPGEFD- =
O, | Description Specification Gty || MO | Description Specification Qty || NO. | Description Specification Gty
1 Retainer Bing A&z 1+1 #5 | O:-Ring 18P0 1+1 || 471 | Cam Ring i
2 Shaht Seal TDN1 32 52 11 1+1 &6 | Flug 1+ 48 | Thrust Flata 1+1
3 | Pumgp Body 141 || 27 | Sida Screw 1+#1|| 48 | O-Ring ASSEE-134 141
4 | Piston (&) 1+1|| 2a | O>-Ring 14-P18 1+1|| 50 | EndiessBack-up Ang 1+1
g Sochort Sat Screw | M4 =2 PO T %80 1+1 29 | Hesxagon Mul M20=P1.5 1+ 51 | O-Ring ASHER- 18] 1+1
G | Fiston (B) 1+ 20 [cCap 141 || 52 |Erdkss Backup Ring 141
T O-Ring 1A-F 141 31 | Fiston Ay 1+1 53 | O-Ring 1A-G115 1+1
a | O-Aing 14-G35 1+1]| 32 | Spring 1+1|| 531 | O-Ring 148-G115 1
q | O-Ring 1ABT7 a+2{l 23 | Piston 11| 54 [ Ring 14-F7 242
10 | Cover 1+1 14 | O-Ring 1A-Fa 1+ 55 | Cover 1
11 | Bkt HD. Cap 8o | M0 xP1.5 =300 3+3 35 | O-Ring 1A-G35 11 36 | Flug 118° 2%2
111 | Skt HD. Cap Scr | M10 =P1.5 =300 1+1]|| 36 | Cover 141 57 | Hexagon Scraw | W14 = P20 <400 a4
12 | Sockent Set Scraw | M1E xP2.0 =401 1+1 A7 | Skt HDL Cap Scr | M0 = P15 =201 4+4 01 51 || Washer M4 q
13 | Hexagon Mul Mi8 =P2.0 1+1 18 | Socket Set Scraw | MS < POUE = 100 1+1 58 | Shatt Coupling |
14 | C-Aing 14-PE 3+3|| 39 | Socke: SetScraw |M10=P1.Sx16L | 141 || = Pets curebars 157 oo e doukle pump s sma as thia
on presto us pump. Guaniity ors calosisbed fogiher
15 | Body 1+1 47 | Plug 1+1 {bdl adts namber 17-1, 45-1, and 471 an nod inckedod |
16 | Haold 1+1 41 | Spring Pin af =120 1+ 58 | Cower i
17 | Sgeing 1 || 441 | Sgeing Pin 06 %121 242[| 80 [=e HD.CapSer | M4 <PRO=40L 4
171 | Speing 1 42 | Straight Pin o6 ® 121 242 &1 | Mame Flate 1
18 | O-Aing 14-F14 1+1|| 43 | Engine Bush HADDJAPANDDAZIE [1+1[] 62 | Foong Scraw 3
19 | Spwing Redainer 1+1 || 431 | Engine Bush DIADQLIAPENDDA23E [ 141 83 | Spring Washer | M12 4+4
)y | Screw 1+1 44 | Fart Plate 1+1 64 | S HD. Cap Scr. | M2 xP1.75 =350 |d+d
21 | Spcket Sat Screw | MEXP1.25=350 | 141 45 | Rotorshatt (4) 1 85 | Stralght Hey 4.76 = L40 1
22 | Hemagon Mut ME = F125 1+1|| 451 | Rotorshatt (8} i
#3 | Sk HD. Cap Scr. | M@= P08 <250 d+d || 48 | Vanes 1A+ 3 S draeirg Jor 80CHSSONY
24 | Spect 1+1|| 47 | CanRing 1

P91



VPG66FD

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

Variable displacement vane pumps
VPG66FD series

VPBEFD- = ==« «-50S Splined Shafts

i alpes

:_fq];_id-p-ss.
r 3P,
g

KZpes.
ND. | Description Specification | Q%y || NO. | Description Specification Gty (| WO, | Description Specification Oty
1 Amtainer Hing RE2 1+ 25 | O-Ring 14-P10 1+1 || ¢ | Cam Ring 1
2 | Shaft Seal TOM1 32 52 11 1+1 26 | Plug 1+1 48 | Thrust Plate 141
3 | Pump Body 1«1l 27 | Slide Screw 1+#1)| 48 [O-Ring AS568-134 121
4 | Piston (4] 1=1|] 268 | O-Ring 14-P18 1+1|| 50 | Endiess Sacs-up Ring 1=1
E | Socket Set Serew | M4 =POLT ®EL 1=1 29 | Hexagon Bt M) =P1.5 1+1 51 | Q-Ring ASERR-150 11
& | Pisten [B) 1=1|l ao |cap 11| 52 | Endess Bechup Rirg 121
7 |0O-Ring 1A-F3 11 31 | Pigtan {4} 1#1 53 | O-Hing 1A-G115 11
& |O-Ring 14-G35 1=1|1 32 |Spring 1+1]| 5% [ Q-Ring 15-G115 1
% | O-RAing 14:-PF =2 33 | Piston [8) 1#1 54 | Q-Ring 14:PF 2=2
10 | Caeer 11 a4 | O-Ring 1A-P3 1+1 B8 | Cover 1
11 | S HD. Cap Scr | M0 = P15 =300 3=3 as | O-Ring 18-GE35 1#1 56 | Flug 116" 2=2
11-1 | Sk HD. Cap Scr. | M0 = P15 <300 1=1|] 36 | Cowar 1+1|| 57 | Hexagon Screw | M14 =F2.0 <a0L 4
12 | Bocket et Screw | M6 % P20 =400 11 37 | Skt HD, Cage Ser| M10 =P1.5 <300 4+ || 571 | Washar [SREY 4
13 | Hexagon Mut K16 = F2.0 11 A8 | Bockal Se Somew | ME =F0.8 x10L 1+#1 &8 | Shal Coupling 1
14 [ O-Ring 1A-PG 33 38 | Sockst Se Sorew | MO0 =P1.5 = 16L 141 || # Pats numies 157 an the coubls puse am sars o FFoss

on prevcas pamp. Guanlty ame calcualed lnglhen

15 | Body = 40 | Piug 1+1 Il Pt ks 17-1, &5-1, and 47-1 are nol i uded }
16 | Haold 1+ 41 | Spring Fin o w120 1+1 5| Cover 1
17 | Spring 1 || 211 | Spring Fin 0B ®12L 2+2|| B0 |SKLHD CapSer | M4 =P2.0 =40l 4
171 | Spring 1 42 | Straight Pin a8 =120 2+2|| B1 | Mama Fata 1
18 | O-Ring 14-F14 1=1|] 43 | Engina Bush DD APAMIDDA23E [ 1+1]) B2 | Fixing Screw 3
19 | Spring Fetainer 1=1 || 431 | Engir Bush DAL JAPARN DOA23E | 1+1 B3 | Spring Washe | M12 4-4
20 | Socraw 11 44 | Porl Flate 1+#1 Bd | Ski HD. Cap Scr. | M2 xP1.75 =350 |d+=4
21 | Socket Set Screw | M8 =P1 .25 %350 11 45 | Rotorehaft (&) 1 B5 | Coupling 1
22 | Hexagon Mut M =P 25 1=1{ 451 | Aotorshaft (B) 1 86 | Resainar Ring IATW 32 1
23 | Skt MO, Cap Scr. | MA xPOE x25L 4=4 45 | Vanes 13411 . )

% Sae drawing for accessory
24 |spool 121l 47 | Cam Ring




Variable displacement vane pumps
PVF series

PVF Model Code - Single Pumps

ANSON

HYDRAULICSs

PVF -12 -70 -10 S
Dutlet flow :
Erame at 3.5 bar, 1800 r/min PG PrEsCare AN ge
Py Design Shafts code
Outlet flow (Geometric displ.) Pressure range
e L/min {emirev) Cadu {bar)
8 8 15) 20 B-20
PVF 10 Omit:
12 12 (7 35 15-35 Woodruff key
Flange 15 15 (&) 55 30 - 55 S:
maunting Splined
20 20 12} 70 50 - 70 Shafts
30 a0 (16
Factory setting P min.
40 40 122)
Factory setting @ manx,
PVF Pumps Speed Limits Frame size Weight
Minimum speed : 800 r/min
PVF- B(12) - @ -10 5k
Maximum speed : 1800 r/min (12) v
PVF -15(20) - 3% -10 6 kg
PYF- 30 - =@ -10 9 kg
PVF- 40 - &% -10 9 kg

P93




ANSON

Variable displacement vane pumps

PVF series

HYDRAULICS

PVF Series Pumps Curve

Suitable Viscosity : 150 VG32

PVF-12-35-10

Chutlet Tl (Limim) [Pt peser (kw)

16
14
12 100rmin Dutlal T
10 1£000mR
-] ]
L] nput [ ]
n %H"‘
i |18 0
oI den
2 |4 o
5 & 08 ® =X ®
Case dran Ouflet pressure (bar)
[L/min)
PVF-20-35-10
Clutlet Flowr (Limin) Imput povaver [k
20 TEOONTIR b Bow

o5

5 10 15 20 25 30 35
Casge drain  Qutlet pressure (bar)

(Limin)
PWEF-30-35-10
Oathet Pl {Limir)

Irnpedt provaier (W)
et florw

Codas clisi iy

) & 10 15 @20 25 30 45
Case drain - Qutlet pressure (bar)

{lfrmir)

PVF-40-35-10
Clutlet flowr (Limin) Imput povaver [k

& Caurtiet Mo

15

0 5 10 15 20 == B30 35
Casge drain  Outlet pressure (bar)
{Limin)

PVF-12-70-10
Chuthet fles (L]

Inpul power (k)

18

A
] 1
] 2
2 |4 =1,
0 W@ 3 30 40 B0 60 7O "
Casa drain Cutlet prassure (bar)
(Limin)
PVF-20-70-10
Churtlat flow {Lmin) Input powar (ew)
20 JEOONTIN Oyt Bow
18
k[ 2
1.8
5 |4 1
2 o5
o

8 10 20 W 40 50 8 MW
Case drain - Qutlet pressure (bar)

(Limin)
PVF-30-70-10
Ciuthet fless Lfrim) Inpul power (kw)
30 IB00cmin Oyt o
a5 rimin
20 4
15 3
Inpupmumw
i #
5|4 1
2 Clase deain
o 6 @M 30 4 % @ W 0
Casa dran Cutlet prassure (bar)
{Lrmin}
PVF-40-70-10
Chrtlat flowe {Lmin) Input powar (ow)
&0 1 N Cudlol s
k] L]
5
20 "
a
oo |4 -
2 1
O

o 0 20 W 4 50 8 70
Case drain - Outlet pressure (bar)
{L/rmin)



Variable displacement vane pumps
PVF series HHSOH
B @ HYDRAULICS

PVF-8{12)- =-10
Woodruff key

s " Pressure adjustrment

P Highar prassure
Casza drain port ' o Lowar pressure

-
/" PT14(DR)

Woodruff key

Inlet Outlet = No.406
PT38 - PT 38 ?_ i .
N - i _,""f azfm
8 T s 2:31 31 o
7 Ty
b 1 5 1] % v o
i I e | gi S
E = — -
| T T 2127 3
2|4
108 i
L 132 J -
Note: Above type, without flow adjustment equipment.
PVF-8(12)-= =-108
Splined Shafts
ANSI B92.1 CLASS S
Module D.P.18/32
P Pressure adjusiment e 30°
r o8 "1 (* Higher pressure ', No. of teeth 7
= ool Pitch DIA. 211.1125
Case drain port : Major DIA. @127 0 s
/" PT 1/4(DR)
P Minor DIA. 28,636 MAX,
PT B ™ S PT 38 E b
8 |
1 | 8 <
| — ! '8 @
g 5 %
i = :
214
iz 106 & 40 38
132 123

Note: Above type, without flow adjustment equipment.

Pa5



ANSON

Variable displacement vane pumps
PVF series

HYDRAULICS

PVF-8(12)-+ +-10 Woodruff key |

LSl

() x4PCS.

g aX3PCS.

¥

Attachmant Hdaxagon Screw!
M1 025 1L2pes.
PVF-8(12)-+ «-10 Parts List
el Description Spacification iy K, Description Spacification Gty
1 Ratainer Ring Raa 1 149 Port Flate 1
2 Shal Sea TC 14 28T 1 20 Aatorshalt 1
3 Pump Bady 1 Fal Vanes 13
i Slide Screw i 22 Carm Ring 1
5 (-Riing 14-PE 1 23 Thrust Pletea 1
B Hexagen kul 1 24 O-Ring AZSEE-0 1
T Plastic Plug 1 25 Endiess Back-up Ring 1
A Pistan 1 26 O-Ring ASSEE02 1
a Spring 1 27 Endle=s Back-up Fing 1
10 -Rimg 18%-P20 1 28 Q-Ring 18:5M 1
" Spring Retamar 1 24 Caovar 1
12 Cioreer 1 an Sk HD. Cap Ser. ME = P1.25 <30L 4
13 Skt HOL Cap Scr. MB =F1.0 =20L 2 n Hams Plate 1
i4 Sockel Sel Soaw WA = P15 36L i az Fining Screw a
15 Hemagon kul M0 = F1.5 1 a3 ‘Woodruff Key HOL406 1
18 Spring Pin 2l =8 1 a4 Wisshier M0
16-1 | Spring Pn a3 =8 2 as Hexanon Screm M10 = P1.5 =250
17 Straight Pin ad = 2
13 Engine Bush ClADROIAPAMNIDD 415 1
18-1 Engine Bush DIADRCHJAPAMIDD 1415 1 e 3435 ara ACCessOnes




Variable displacement vane pumps
PVF series

PVF-8(12)-« +-10S Splined Shafts

iy i
L

e

=
g
, H”"‘.’_ﬁj; x 2PCS.

T ey

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

et
WM
ol

—, =

£

-'1:‘
Pounting Directon
- :

Q.

- oy

j; M10x 25L x 2pis.
= Arccessories
PVF-8{(12)-+ +-105 Parts List

HO, Dwescription Spacification 'ty Pel. Deszription Specification Q'ty
1 Amtairar Aing AzZE 1 19 Port Plate 1
2 Shatl Seal TC 14287 1 20 Aotorshalt 1
3 Pump Body 1 21 vanes 13
4 Slide Screw 1 22 Carm Ring i
5 -Ring 14-F8 1 23 Thrust Flata 1
] Hexagon Mut 1 24 O-Ring ASEEE-031 1
7 Plastic Plug 1 25 Endiess Back-up Ring 1
a Pistan 1 25 O-Ring ASERE023 1
g Bpring 1 i Endle=s Beck-up Ring 1
10 0-Ring 14:-P20 1 28 -Ring 18457 1
11 | Spring Fetainer 1 24 Cover 1
12 Cowarr 1 ) k1. HD. Gap Scr. M =P1,25 =300 4
13 Sk1. HD. Cap Scr. MG = P1.0 = 200 2 3 Mame Plete 1
14 Socked Set Screw M0 P15 <350 1 I Fixing Scraw a
15 Hexagon Mut M10 =FP1.5 1 3 Hexagon Mut Mg =F1.5 1
16 Spring Pin ol =B 1 3 Cougdling 1
161 | Spring Fin a3 =B 2 35 | Retainer Aing IRTW20 1
17 Straight Pin o3 «B 2 35 Wiasher M10 2
16 Enpgine Hush AL JAPAN DD 415 1 37 Hemagan Screw M0 =F1.5 =25L 2
18-1 | Engira Bush DAL JAPANI DD 415 1 A 3347 are Accassonas,

Pa7



Variable displacement vane pumps

ﬂ"son PVF series

HYDRAULICS T

106 Pressure adjusiment

L < ™ Higher pressure
|, o Lowvar pressure

Case dran pon i
" PT1/4(DR)

= Woadrnuff key
L:If;_ 9 Outlet A /" No. 406
! i 32 s
w -i _——
< | g o
8
i -t ' E 2
b bt T |
E | - — -
1 127 Fom
! 4
B 106 _ |48 | 38
3 130 - L 125 =
Note: Above type, without flow adjustment equipment.
PVF-15(20)- = =-10S
Splined Shafts
ANSI B92.1 CLASS S
Module 0O.P.16/32
Prizssurg ad justmant
. 108 _ _*Higher pressure 7 Pressure angle 30°
= _ LOWar pressure No of teath 7
' Pitch DIA. e11.1125
Casa drain port i : ' +0
,”' BT 1a Major DIA. e12.7 Tons
Minor DIA. ©8.636 MAX,
Inlet Outlet g
PT 112 PT 3/ = I
8 X B*
1 i L] Fﬁ1 Ead
| ] ! 8 8
~l
o ST
] = T
1 .|
. 108 i L 48 _| 36 _
130 125

Note: Above type, without flow adjustment equipment.



Variable displacement vane pumps
PVF series

PVF-15(20)- = =-10 Woodruff key

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

= g™
. Lm)xzres.

&

LN E)
ACCassoras:
M10 % 251 x 2pes,
PVF-15{20)-= «+-10 Parts List
NO. Description Specification Qty N Description Specification o'ty
1 | Retainer Ring AZE 1 14 Perl Flate 1
2 Shaft Saal TC 16287 1 an Ratorshaft
3 | Purnp Body 1 21 | vanes 13
4 Sligie Scraw 1 2z Cam Ring 1
5 2-Aing 14-F12 1 23 Thrust Plate 1
& Huixagon Mut 1 24 O-Ring ASSEE-01 1
7 | cap 1 25 | Endiess Back-ug Ring 1
a Fiston 1 26 O-Ring ASEER-023 1
8 | sprng 1 27 | Endiess Backup Ring 1
13 | O-Aing 14-F20 1 28 | O-Rng 1A-575 1
1 Spring Aataines 1 29 Cavvr 1
12 Cavar 1 30 Skt HD. Cap Scr. ME =F1.25 =30L L]
13 Skt. HD. Cap Scr. B P10 = 200 2 1 Marme Plate 1
14 | Sockat Sat Scraw MAD xP1.5 =350 1 2 Flaing Scraw 3
15 Hexsgon M M0 =P1.5 1 a5 Woodrsff Key MNOLA06 1
15 Spring Pin a3 =B 1 kT Wesher G RLE 2
161 | Spring Pin od =8 2 an Hexagon Scriw M0 P15 260 2
17 | Siraight Fin o3 xB 2
18 | Engine Bush DiADOJARPANIDD1615 1
181 | Engina Bush ADCJIAPAN DD B1S 1 #  34--35 are ACCEESOfE5.

P99



PVF-15(20)- « ::-10S Splined Shafts

Variable displacement vane pumps
PVF series

HYDRAULICS

_\'I
Miounting Dire

— '-\.E.—'

r

ch

o

5

= &
M

6 ¥

=

= “a) x2PCS,
L p

0 Accessories:

ey, L N
‘-?ﬁ}/ _
Ancassories
PVF-15(20)-= =-10S  Parts List

M. Description Specification oy HOQ. Descriplion Specilicalion any

1 Retainer Ring A28 1 18 | Port Flale 1
2 Shaft Seal TG 1GERT 1 20 | Rotorshaft 1
3 Puimp Body 1 21 Vanes 13
4 Slide Screw 1 22 | Cam Ring 1
5 O-Ring 14-F12 1 23 | Thrust Plale 1
& Hexagon ket 1 24 | O-Aing ASS6E-031 1
r Cap 1 26 | Endless Back-up Ring 1
8 Piston 1 26 | O-Ring ASS68-023 1
g Spring 1 27 | Endless Back-up Ring 1
10 O-Ring 14-F20 1 28 | O-Hing 18575 1
11 Spring Aetsner 1 29 Canteer 1
12 Cower 1 30 | Skt HD. Cep Sor. M8 = P1.25 = 30L 4
13 Sk, HD. Cap Scr. MG =P 0 L 2 ai Marre Plate i
14 Socket Set Screw M0 = P1.5 =350 1 32 | Fixing Scraw 3
15 Hexagon bt M1 =P1.5 1 a3z Haagan Mut M0 %P1.5 1
16 | Spring Pn a3 =3 1 34 | Coupling 1
161 Spring Fin a3 =8 2 a5 Retaner Ring IRTW 20 |
17 Stralght Pin a3 =3 2 36 | Weahar M1a 2
18 Engine Bush DIADOJAPANIDD 1615 i ar | Hexagon Screw M10 =P1.5 =280 2
181 | Engine Bush DIADOLAPANIDDIE1 S 1 # 3357 &f8 ACCESS0NES.




Variable displacement vane pumps
PVF series HHSOH
B @ HYDRAULICS

PVF-30(40)- « +-10
Woodruff key

Prassure adjustment

™ Higher prassure
[ Lower pressure

gt Case drain porl
2M126P1.75 o EEATR) Woodruft key
B Mo 605
2 Outlet B 73 T8
S PT2  [wrs
: LT/ & o
! | == 3 B
i
Iy = -]
Inlet = - 18- af -l
PT 3i4 & ! 8 18,05z
ki
!
0 L33 |
) -.Ez 1 mv— ) vf|:ma adjustment . 58 | ar
> Reduce 152
- 85 - [ Increase - -
PVF-30(40)- s +-108
Splined Shafts AMSI BS2.1 CLASS 5
Module DP.16/32
Pressure adjustment _ p | .
30 ™ Higher pressure ; il L 30
I [# Lower prassure Mo. of teath 9
Case drain porl ! Pitch DIA. o014 2875
tail * PT 1/4 (DR)
2-MIXP1T5 Major DIA. 615.875 70 o5
) _ Minor DIA. 211.811 MAX.
I &
Outlet =
E ----- .;_.-". FT 1"2 E ‘
' S o3
=T o
' ! 2
; i &
Inlet o
PT 314 8 '
!
I
&0 L33 _
g =1 Volume adjustment 59 a7
b= - = ™ Reduce
< 152
- B v Increass < =

P101



Variable displacement vane pumps
PVF series

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

WF-Eﬂ[“D}‘ 2 2-10 Woodruff key | ‘B

ACCREsOres
M0 30L x dpcs.

PVF-30(40)- = =-10 Parts List

[2[=3 Description Specification oy ML Description Spacification oy
1 Redainar Ring R4z 1 231 | Spang Pin @4 =10 2
2 Shatl Seal TS 224211 i 24 Spring Pin od =10 2
3 | Pump Bady 1 25 | Emgine Bush DIADOLAPANIDD2225 1
4 Piston (5} 1 251 | Engina Bush DIADDAPANIDD2ESS 1
5 Pistan (&) 1 26 Part Plate 1
& 0-Ring 14-P5 1 27 Rotarahatt 1
rd O-Ring 14-P22 1 28 Vanas 13
i Thrust Scraw 1 20 Ciam Aing 1
9 Socked Set Screw M12 = P1.75 %250 1 30 Thrust Plate 1
10 Haxagon Mut M2 = P1.75 1 n O-Aing ASSHE-030 1
11 Slide Scraw 1 az Emdlarss Back-up Ring 1
12 0-Ring 14-F14 1 33 C-Ring ASS568-035 1
13 Hawagon Mut MG = 1.0 1 34 Endlass Back-up Ring 1
14 | Cap i a8 Q-Aing 14585 i
15 Pistan 1 38 Covar 1
16 Spring 1 ar Skt. HD, Cap Sor, M10 P 1.5 =250 4
17 Sprimg Retainer 1 3 MNama Plate 1
18 | O-Ring 14-F228 1 39 | Fixing Screw 3
19 | Cowvar 1 40 Woodnff Kay WCHEOS 1
20 | Sk, HD. Cap Ser. ME =P .0 2L 4 41 | Spring Washes W10 4
21 Sockel Sel Screw A0 = P1.5 = 35L | 42 Sikt, HD, Cap Scr, W10 = P15 =301 4
22 Haxagon Mut M0 = F1.5 1

23 Spring Fin a4 =110 1 H# 41 ~42 gra ACCESS0NES.

P102




Variable displacement vane pumps
PVF series

Fp-._,-p_3m4m_ # +-105 Splined Shafts

Maounting Diracton Q

.,
g

-

T,
17

o

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

= (40 0 =
L[+ Description Specification Gty HD, Description Specification oy
1 Ratainer Ring R4z 1 24 Spring Pin o4 =10 2
2 Shaft Seal TC 22421 1 25 Engine Bush DIADD JAFAN DDFEs 1
3 Fump Body 1 251 | Engine Bush DIADCHJAPAN DDE2R5 1
4 Piston (B) 1 Fail Port Plate 1
5 Fiston {A) 1 oy Rotarshaf i
& O-Aing 14-F3 1 4 Wanes 13
T -Ring 14.F22 1 79 Cam Ring 1
B Thrust Sorew 1 Lt Thrust Flata 1
] Socket Sat Scraw M2 =P TS =250 1 3 O-Rimg ASEER-0E0 1
i Hescagon kut W12 =P1,m5 1 az Endlass Back-up Ring 1
11 Slide Screw 1 k] Q-Ring AS5E3-035 1
12 O-Ring 1A-F14 1 34 Endless Back-up Ring 1
13 Hesagan kul M1E <P1.0 1 a5 Q-RAing 1A-585 1
14 | cap 1 36 | Cover 1
15 Piston 1 a7 Skt HD. Cap Ser M0 P15 26 4
16 Spring 1 a Mame Plate 1
17 Spring Retainar 1 39 | Fiwing Scraw 3
18 0-Ring 14-Pa2s 1 A} Hexagan bt 10 =P1.5 1
13 Cover 1 41 Coupling 1
20 Skt HO. Cap Scr. M < P1.0 = 20L 4 42 Retainer Aing IRTW 24 1
21 Socket Sat Scraw M0 =P1.5 =380 1 43 Spring Washar M0 L]
22 Haxagon Mut M0 P15 1 44 k. HD. CGap Scr. M0 P15 300 4
23 Spring P o4 =10 1
231 Spring Pin ad =10 F # d0-—44 are Accagsorias.

P103




Variable displacement vane pumps

ANSON PVDF series

HYDRAULICS -
PVDF Series - Double Pumps Model Code
PVDF2 -D 70 -D 70 -15| S
Shaft end pump Cover end pump
Crutlet flow at Operating Cutlet flow at Operating
Frame 3.5bar, 1800 min pressure range 3.5bar,1800r/min pressure range | mooion Shafts
size 9 code
Outlet (Geometric Ctlet (Geometric
Code| flow displ) Coda PEBL:E Code| flow displ) |Code ERmir
Limin (cm?/rev) 4 L/'min {cm¥rev} oL
8 8 a
- ) 20 | 8-20 | A © 20 | 8-20 | .. |Omite:
B 12 (7) B 12 (7) Woodruff
PVDF2 ke | g 5 I key
c 15 (8) c 15 (8) S:
" . - Splined
D| 2 (12) 55 |30-55 | P 12) | g5 | 30-55 Shafts
3 30 (16) 3 30 (16)
PVDF a 40 (22) 70 | 80-70 a 40 (22) 70 | 50-70
Ty Flange
- mounting ) )
'Q;:@ Factory setting @ max. :E':‘Ih:? satting Factory setting @ max. T:nt':w satting
. In.

PVDF Pumps Speed Limits Frame size Weight

Minimum speed : 800 r/min PVDF2- #%% - #%#% - 15 10 kg
Maximum speed : 1800 r/min

PYDF - 3 % % - # % &% - 15 17 kg

P104



Variable displacement vane pumps

PVDF series

ANSON

W key

HYDRAULICSs

Pressure adjustment
Case drain port \ . [*Higher pressure
PT 1/4 (DR) %, Lo Lower pressure
Y 88 21
= 53 i 53 - = -,_..- -_—
_30_ B

Inlet
PT1/2 %)

(134}

Lk

! L‘;JT mE
| 46 | 38 o15.875 s
_,.'f z.f [E‘D“ N 106 i
../. vy = | 130 ;|
’/ 7 Valame adjustment
*Reduce
e InCraass
Spllned $hams ANSI BI2.1 CLASS 5
Maodule DP.18a2
Pressure angle 30°
Pressure adjustimeant No. of teeth 9
T 0.
Case draim paort % ("% Higher pressure
PT 1/4 (DR) . v Lower pressure Pitch DIA. 0142875
0
B} . ) ".__"- 65 21 Major DIA. @15.875 g pes
B ZR 7 L8| b 25 Minor DIA. 11.811 MAX.
R \ Outlet =

{134)

[ Pram /

o
7 Wolume adjustment
* Reduce
|_g Increase

P105



ANSON

Variable displacement vane pumps
PVDF series

HYDRAULICS

PVDF2- 2 & 2- 2 2 2-15 Woodruff key

. "-'-11"",:/

T ptachement Hoexagon Screw

M1 d2 Bl pis.

Parts

WPOS[F

NO. | Description Specification |Gy || NO. | Description Specification Gty || NO. | Description Specification

1 | Ratarar Ring R8 1 17 | Socket Set Sorew | M0 =P1.5 =351 1+1 || 32 | Pump Body

2 | Shaft Seal TC 16 28 7 1 16 | Hexagon Mut M0 xP1.5 11 || 3 Farts numbars 4-1-20 e Same o 450
Quinlity ins calilabg agliee

3 | Pump Body 1 18 | Spring Fin a3 =aL i+1 (spring 121 is nol ncudod )

4 | Slide Screw MAZ = F10=300 | 1+1 | 19-1 | Spring Fin ol =EL 2+2|| 33 | Engina Bush OIADOAPANDDN 715

5 | O-Ring 14-F10 1+1 20 | Siraigh Fin % =aL 2+ 34 | Rotor

& | Hewagon Mut M2 = F1.0 1+1f] 21 | Engine Bugh DAL JAPAMIDENE1S | 1 6 Parts norebars 2011901 e same as 22— 181,
Gluonity ore calolsied fogihe:

T | Slide Sorew 1+1f] 22 | Post Flate 1#1 [oamsing 25-1 is not incledad |

& | Q-Aing 18-P12 1+1 2% | Aotorshaft 1 38 | Engine Bush DHADD A PARDDIA15

% | Hexagon Mut M4 % P1.0 1+1 a4 | Vanes =11 36 | Cover

10 | Cap 1+1l 25 | Cam Ring 1 37 | Skt HD, Cap Scor. | MB =P1.25 =100L

11 | Pistan 1+1 || 251 | Cam Ring 1 38 | Mama Plata

12 | Bpring 1 ag | Thrust Plate 141 38 | Fixing Screw

12-1 | Spring 1 27 | ‘O-Ring ASSRE0T1 1+1 || 40 | ¥voodruf Kay MNOLSOT

13 |[O-Ring 1A-P20 1411 ag | Eness Basep g i1 || 41 | 'washar M0

14 | Sprimg Retainer 1+1|] =28 |O-Ring ASSAB-023 141 42 | Hexapon Screw | M10 «P1.5 <261

16 | Cover 1+1 || =n | Endess Bazeup fing 141

16 | Skt MO, Cap Scr. | MG =P1.0 w20l 2+l a1 [Q-Ring 18-875 1+1 i 41 -42 are Acosssonias.

P106




Variable displacement vane pumps
PVDF series

PVDF2- s+ - % »-158 Splined Shafts |

P
.-"E\-. *
Taz)

" Atachment Haexagon Sciew

L-_i(- x2PCS.

M2 5 L2 pes.

%’f"{c—i. H2PCS

-
[-3 K
LS

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

PVDF2- & = =
HO. | Description Specification |Gy || WO, | Description Specification 'y || NO. | Description Specification oty

1 | Ratainer Ring A2 1 17 | Socked Sat Scraw | M10= P15 =350 1+1 || 32 | Pump Body 1
2 | Shaft Seal TG %6 28 7 1 18 | Hemagon Mut [ M10xF1.5 141 || 5 Paits numiters 41 -0 os Sama as 42

Cruantly am e ulilis laglher,

3 | Pump Body 1 18 | Spring Pin a3 ®BL 141 #spring 121 Ia nof inchuded |

4 | Side Screw M2 xP10x30L [ 121 || 191 | Speing Pin 23 =aL 242 33 | Engine Bush DIADQARAMIDOITIS] 1
5 | O-Ring 14-P10 11 &0 | Saraight Pin o3 ®EL 242 34 | Rotor 1
6 | Hesxagan Mul Mi2 =P1.0 1=1|| 21 |Engine Bush CHADCLISPANDDNG1S | 1 s Parts rumters 251 - 101 A daers as 25191

Ciuantty are calcualed Inglher,

7 | Side Screw 11 22 | Fort Plate 141 \zam=ng 251 & not noudod §

8 | D-Ring 1A-P12 121 || 22 | Potorshat 1 35 | Engine Bush DIADCHJARSMIDDA4 15| 1
9 | Hesgon B Mi4 xP10 11 2a | Vanes wn ] 36 | Cover 4
10 | Cap 1=1|| 25 | Cam Ring i 37 | S, HD. Cap Scr. | b8 = P1.25 = 100L 1
11 | Fiston 1#1|| 25-1 | Cam Ring 1 38 | Mame Plate 3
12 | Speing 1 o8 | Thrust Plake 141 38 | Fisdng Scraw 1
121 | Spring 1 27 | O-Aing ASEER0A1 1+1 || 40 | Coupling 1
13 | C-Aing 14-P20 121 || za | Enchess Backap Ang i#1 || 41 |FRetainer Aing | ATW 24 1
14 | Sgeing Retainer 1:1|| 9 | O-Ring ASSEA-02S 141 || 42 |washer M0 2
15 | Caver 121 || ag | Evcess Backap Aing 141 || 22 | Hesagon Screw | W10 =Pi& =280 2
16 | Ski, HD. Cap Sor | MEx P10 =200 22| 3 | DRing 1A-STS 141 i d0-43 mre Accessories,

P107



Variable displacement vane pumps

ANSON PVDF series

HYDRAULICS - —

Prssure adjustmant

© [ Higher pressure
", Lower pressure
e Case drain porl
' Woadruff key
-EEL Mo, B0B

" PT 1/4(DR) i

4-3 1 _ |
2-M12xP1.75 | i
: = ol
: B 7 -
o Outlet = ; = |/ 476 33
) S BT 102 ;\-_, __f i -
= __z"' 1o d Eg o
! — IT{’?;T'. L:' TIRCRF o 5o [
I KDis h -1
i — 16_ =
Inlet ) ¥ . 1 ol
PT /4 : E e i = 2 19.05 Foz
T
L Valume adjustment S B
alume |ustma rd
—= a3 50 ar
- EE P w | \ LY HEdLEH - - —— —
- \; Irecroass la 235 o
PVDF-3(4) = = -3(4) + +-155
Splined Shafts
AMSI BO21 CLASS S
Module D.F.16/32
Pressure angle ag®
Pressure adjustment
- (™ Higher pressure . No. of teeth 9
—T— L Laweear prassure 1‘-\..\ Pltch m_ 8142875
a
a1 _[&_ Gase drain port f Major DIA. 815.875 "hos
2MIDPLTS | | / PT14[DR) Minor DIA. | 211.811 MAX.
i 2 =
; — g
j’ Outlet - .
n IPTAR2 i I
g a1 ;
| | I
; | . el 8 &
; | IR
¢ 25| =| @
Inlet = L E ' T
PT 3/4 g -
!
= m - .-".-' -—ui— -—33—- --'1
& 80 Volume adjustment _ B3 | 58 | 37|
) T 78 5- ™ Reduce L 235 _
s o  Increase

P108/



Variable displacement vane pumps

PVDF series HHSOH

L HYDRAULICS

PVDF-3(4) = «-3(4) = =-15 Woodruff key o —

%f‘
%
&Y,
]

& s Ny B
- fl-\ g, ., E: -, el
i s E‘.‘L__‘ i 1
M i’ 4 - @ X' ¥~1qu
L & T4 (] o S o,
- o % _ - »
PVDF-3(4) = #-3(4) = =-15 Parts List

NO. | Dascription Specification Q'ty || NO. | Description Specification Oty || NO. | Deseription Specification Oty
1 Aetainar Aing R42 1 18 | O-RAing 14-PERA 1+1)] 33 | O-Ring AS5RE-035 141
2 | Shatt Seal TC 2342 11 1 18 | Cover 1+1|| 34 | Ercliess Badup Ring i+i
3 | Pump Body 1 || 20 |5 HD Cop Ser | M6 P10 s20L a+4|| 35 | 0-Ring 14585 1+1
4 | Piatan (B) 141 || 21 |SocketSetScrew| M10 P15 =350 1+1|| 36 | Body 1
5 | Piston {4) 141|| 22 |Hexagon Wut | W10 =P15 Rl Bl ey Hackoe o BRI
& 0O-Ring 1A-P5 1+1§] 23 |Spring Fin @4 =10 1+1|] 57 | Woodrnff Key MO 406 1
7 0-Ring 14-F22 141§ 231 | Spring Fin @d w10 2+2|| 38 | Rotor 1

Paris nusnbars 251 —23-1 a6 s e o 28—23-1.

& Thrust Screw 1+1 24 | Straight Pin ad =10 242 || = ity tre Calcuiated Soginecfcasving 29-1 B ol inclusied)
9 Socket Set Sorew | M12 <P1.75 =250 | 141 )| 25 | Engine Bush | DIADD(JAPANDDZZ25 | 1 29 | Cover 1
13 | Hexagon Mut M12 =P1.75 141 || 251 | Engine Bush | DIADDJAPANGDDZE25 | 141 || 40 | Skt HD. Cap Scr |[M10 =P1.5 <1100 4
11 Slide Screw 1+1)| 268 | Por Flats 141 41 | Name Plate 1
12 | O-Ring 1A-F14 1+1§| 27 |RAowrshaft 1 42 | Foing Scraw 3
13 Hexagaon Nut MAE = P1.0 1+1 ] 2B | vVanes 1313 42 | Woodrulf Key MO8 1
i4 | Cap 1+1 )| 28 |Cam Aing 1 dd | Spring Wisher M0 4
15 | Pistan 1+1 || 231 | Cam Aing 1 45 | Ski, HD. Cap Scr |[MI0 =<P15 =250 | 4
18 | Spring 1 || 30 | Theust Flate 1+1

16-1 | Spring 1 31 | O-Aing ASS6E-030 141

17 | Spring Retainer 141 || 32 | Endkis Backup Ring 141 ] % 4d4--45 e Acoessones.

P109



ANSON

Variable displacement vane pumps

PVDF series

HYDRAULICS

PVDF-3(4) = -3(4) » =-155 Splined Shafts

Meourting
Directon .-

F .tl-.\_.

.

HO, | Description Spacification Oty || HO. | Descrigtion Specification Qy || MO | Description Specification 'ty
1 | Ratainer Ring Aa2 1 16 | O-Ring 18-PE24 1+1)| 33 | O-Bing ASSEB-035 141
2 | Shaft Seal TG 2242 M1 1 1% | Cover 141]| 34 | Endless Back-up Ring 1+1
3 | Purnp Body 1 20 | Ski. HD. Cap Scr.] MG «<P1.0 =20L a+d |l 35 | O-Ring 14568 1+1
4 | Pistan (B) T+ || 21 | Socket Sed Screw | M10 <P1.5 <350 1+1 a6 Body 1
5 | Piston (&) 1+1 || 22 | Bewagon bt |MI0=P15 1+1 [l 3 ity oo ehiiion thgihar fering 151 & not ndudad
B [ C-Ring 14-F5 141 || 23 | Spring Fin a4 =10 141 )| 37 | ‘Woodnff Key MCL 408 1
7 | O-Ring 1A-Fa2 141 || 241 | Spring Fin a4 =10 242 33 | RAotor 1
8 | Thrust Screw 141]| 24 [sraighten  |osx10 B2 [l W o cetininy 1o i e 1 s etk
8 | Socket Set Screw || M2 xP1.78x26L | 1+1 ]} 256 | Engine Bush DD JAPAM DOZZ2E | 1 5 Coveer 1
10 | Hexagon MNul M12 xF1.75 141 || 251 | Engire Bush DD JaPas DOz22s | 141 4] KL HD. Cap Scr. | MI0=<P1.5=110L( 4
11 | Slide Screw 1+1 || 26 | Porl Flate 1+1 a1 Marne Plale i
12 | C-Ring 14-F14 141 || 27 | Aotorshaft 1 42 | Fiang Screw 3
13 | Hemagon Wut M16 =P1.0 1+1]| 26 | Vanes 13413 43 Hexagon Mut M1 = P15 1
14 | Cap 1+1 )| 28 | Cam Ring 1 44 | Coupling 1
16 | Piston 1+1 | 281 | Cam Ring 1 45 Ratainer Hing IRTWY 24 1
16 | Bgring 1 30 | Thrust Flate 141 || 46 | Spring Wisher M0 4

181 | Spring 1 || 31 | ©-Ring ASHEE030 1+1|| 47 | Sk.HD Cap Ser |MI0=P1S=30L | 4
17 | Sgwing Aetainer 1+1 | 32 | Endess SackupFAng T+1 || & 43-47 are Accassorias

P110




Variable displacement vane pumps
VD/SVD series

VD/SVD Model Code - Single Pumps

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

vD 12 -B -12 S
Outlet flow Operating pressure range
Frame at 3.5 bar, 1800 r/min Design | Shafts code
size
Goomatric displ. (Outlet Tlow) Pressure range
Code S (L/min} Code {bar)
0B 8 (15) A B-20
vD 12 | omit:
12 12 (20 B 15-35 Woodruff key
16 16 (30) c 30 - 55 s5:
9 Splined Shafts
08 & D 50-70
SVD
12 12 (20)
Factory setting P min.
Factory setting @ max.

VD/SVD Pumps Speed Limits Frame size Weight
Minimum speed : 800 r/min DR LD 8.6 kg
Maximum speed : 1800 r/min

SVDw# - % -12 7.0 kg

P111



Variable displacement vane pumps
VD series

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

Woodruff key

Pressure adjestment 30
.

* Higher pressure ™

o LOwer pressure

Inlet Pras

Splined Shafts

Pressuwre adjustmsnt 30

™ Higher pressure ™

e LOwar pressura

Inlet PT 34

Pi112

:ﬂ”j;‘:-% : Case drain part
: h PT1/4°
2.1
E22  Woodnull key
i g i [165)_ Mo, 0B
«  Outlet pr1/2- & Tt | | |/ 476 Joon
3 a et A T
[—| : E;E:- g2
| = =z
= ]
& ® ) s
I o " | I 1 +
=}
e P G 218.05 amn
PT 1/4" ! 4
Outletpriz | B3 455 5 | 37
[ Wolume adjustment - L -
] . 185
™ Reduce - B
. Increass
ANSI BO2.1 CLASS 5
Module D.P.16/32
Pressure angle ao®
No. of teeth 9
Pitch DIA. @14, 2875
Major DIA. | 015875 s
d-MExF1.25 Minor DIA. 211.811 MAX,
Case drain port 20 deep
PT1/4" Y
i g 7
n Qutlet T2 o
Rl R
P i
| ! g'."';" 4:::3
Prassure gage port §
PT 1/4° Erct
1
Outlet 711720
- 128
<. Wolume adjustment - -
= (* Reduce = 165 =
[ Increase



Variable displacement vane pumps

VD series HHSOH

B HYDRAULICS

VD= 2 -2 -12 Woodruff key

£
Accessories: G & \, “;34':‘3
WM10% 251 2pes. W)
TR e
__3?.

VD = =-%-12  Parts List
NO. | Description Specification Gty || MO, | Description Specification Qty || NO. | Description Specification 'ty
1 Ratainer Hing R4z 1 16 | Skt WD, Cap Scrf ME =P1.0 «<h0L 2 25 | Endless Back-Lp Hing 1
2 | Shal Sed TS 224211 1 17 | Sockel Sel Screw| M1D <P1.5 =351 1 3 | O-Ring 1A-545 1
3 | Purng Baody 1 18 | Hexagon Nul | M1D =<P1.5 i 3 | Cowar 1
4 | Slide Screw Mi2 «Pio=30L] 1 19 | Spring P o410 1 52 | Skt HD Cop Sor | M0 =P15 =250 4
5 | Q-Rimg 14-F10 1 191 | Spring Pim o4 =10 2 3 | Piston 1
B | Hexagon M M2 =P10 1 20 | Straight Pin | ad=10 2 || 34 | Spring 1
7 | Slicle Scresw WG P10 =32 1 21 Engine Bugh | DIADOQGJARPANDD2ZZS | 1 35 | Plug PT 38" 1
B | O-Rimg 18-F14 1 21-1 | Engine Bush | DLADOAEANDD22E5 ] 1 33 | Plug FI 144~ 1
8 | Hexagon kul M6 P10 1 22 | Fort Plate 1 37 | Narme Plaie 1
10 | Gep 1 23 | Rotorsnaft 1 38 | Flxng Screw 2
11 | Piston 1 24 | Vanes 13 3 | Wondrudf Key MNOLEDE 1
12 | spring 1 25 | Carn Ring 1 40 | Wwasher M0 2
13 | Spwing RAedairer 1 28 | Thrust Plate 1 i1 | Haxagon Screw MAD =P1.5 =35L| 2
14 |D-Bing 18-F228 1 27 | O-Ring ASEES-034 1 & 40~41 are ACCessones.
15 | Gowver 1 28 | O-Ring ASSER-0T 1

P113



Variable displacement vane pumps
VD series

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

VD« +-%-128 Splined Shafts ’

)8
s, 3%
Accassorias: B g s
M10 % 25L % 2pcs = "~-~-m-.3","
: . L
% -
B T
gk-.m.-xipca.
)
199 ¥ 2pes.
@ ,
T
et .-..i..'
Mournting
Directan o
“
L T T ¢
ez = A
ACCESSs0riEs H w7 : N
. -
MO. | Desecription gpecification oty || Mo | Deseription Specification oty || WO, | Deseriptien Specilication | O'ly
1 | Retainer Ring R42 1 17 | Sockes Set Scraw| M10 P15 =351 1 | Cover 1
2 | Snatt Sasl TS 22 42 1 1 18 | Hexagon Mut M10 xP1.5 1 32 | Ski. HD. Cap Scr. | MID=P1.5=35L] 4
3 | Pump Body i 14 | Spring Pin ad =10 1 a3 | Piston 1
4 | Slide Screw MIZ=P10=300L [ 1 131 | Sprirg Pin ad =10 2 34 | Spring 1
& | O-Ring 14:P10 1 20 | Streight Fin a4 =10 2 35 | Piug BT 28 1
8 | Hexagon Mut Mi2=F1.0 1 21 | Engina Bush DIADDJAPSN|DDE22s | 1 36 |Pug PT /4" i
T | Sida Screw MiG=PI0=3EL | 1 2t-1 | Engina Bush DIADDIAPSMIDDE2RS | 1 ar | Marme Plale 1
a | o-Ring 1A-P14 1 22 | Part Plate 1 3B | Fixing Screw 2
9 | Hexagon Wut Mg = P1.0 1 231 | Rolorshatt 1 38 | Hexagon Mut MID=F1.5 1
10 | Cap 1 24 | Vamss 13 40 | Coupling 1
11 | Piston 1 25 | Cam Ring 1 41 | Retainer Ring IATW2a 1
12 | Speing 1 2 | Thrust Plate 1 42 | washer w10 2
13 | Speing Aetainar 1 2r | ©-Ring 1B-AS568-034 1 43 | Hexagon Screw | MID=P1.5=325L) 2
14 | O-Aing 14-P224, 1 28 | O-Aing 18-AS5568-017 1
15 | Cover 1 20 Endinss Sack:up Ring i @i 3843 are ADCEssories.
16 | 5k HD. Cap Scr | M6 = PO =200 2 30 | O-Hing 145685 1




Variable displacement vane pumps
SVD series HHSOH
B @ HYDRAULICS

Woodruff key |

Pressure adjusimeant . 2 MExE1 25 Gase drain port

:\ nghE‘r pressure . o0 dﬁp ;_- F'T1.|l4l
\_« Lowar pressure 1 !

Woodrull key
# WO.B0B
|l"||E-t i = s +0E
PT 3/4* ™ Outlet / 3175 48
8 _PTUZ Ei
1 39 251
7 ! | Ry
i I
1| Pressure adjustment - il
PT 1j4° i @127 2
| sae | 5 Outlet
i 106.4 T Volume adjusiment  PT 1/2°
_ S8 _| 8 "™ Reduce
| 130 - [« Increasa
Splined Shafts |
ANS| B92.1 CLASSE S
Maodule 0.P.16/32
Pressure angle 30°
No. of teeth 7
Pitch DIA. 211.1125
0
Majaor DIA. 012.7 T4
i a0 Il
b L Casedrainport  4-MBxP1.25 Minor DIA. | oB.636 MAX,
. Higher pressure ™. S PTa 20desp
s Lower pressure i
Inlet \ g
FT 34" Outlet -
g~ PTI 3 i
Y .-""..' ﬂh
-1 S 1 r ¥
=] l g
o
& %
Y '

~._Pressure adjustment
PT 1/4° L

| a2 | . ,
- . 106.4 — ~ [t Valume adjustment  Outlet
" o 5 % Reduce FT 12

e =, Increase




Variable displacement vane pumps

HHSOH SVD series

HYDRAULICS I

SVD & - x-12 Woodruff key

e e
T o,
#;_‘_fr:cs 7(‘ ‘..,_\QL e
& » B el 55
: - 34 -

o l33
el —.38) x2ps.
\3;
18] = Zpes.
SVD = #-=-12 Parts List
KO. | Description Specification Gy || MO. | Descripiion Specification Oty || MO, [ Descripiion Specification aty
1 Fatalner Hing R2E 1 L] Skt HO. Cap Son| ME = F1.0 =200 2 28 | Endiess Bach-up Hing 1
£ | Shaft Seal TC w6287 1 17 | Socket Set Scraw| M10 =P1.5 =351 1 30 | O-Fing 1B-575 1
a Purng Baoddy 1 18 | Hexagon fut | M10 <P1.5 1 31 | Cover 1
4 | Slicle Screw M12=P1.0=30L | 1 19 | Spring Pin ad A 1 32 | Skt HD, Cap Scr, | M8 =< P1.25=30L| 4
5 | O-Rimg 14-F10 1 121 | Spring Pin ad =8 2 33 | Piston 1
G | Hexagon Mul M2 P10 1 20 | Streight Fin a3 =8 2 34 | Spring 1
T | Slide Screw b4 PO = 300 1 21 | Engna Bush | DIADD(JAPSNDDNGS] 1 35 | Flug PT I 1
4 | O-Aing 14-P12 1 211 | Engine Bush DIADOlJAPAMDD'Iﬁw[ 1 36 | Plug PT 114" 1
9 Hexagon Mid xP1.0 1 22 | Port Plaie 1 a7 | Mama Flata 1
10 |Cep 1 || 23 | Rotarshat 1 38 | Fixing Screw 2
11 | Fiston 1 24 | Vanes 13 o | Wioodnf Hay WO, A05 1
12 | Speing 1 25 | Cam Ring 1 40| Washer M0 2z
12 | Spring Retainar 1 26 | Thrust Plate 1 41 | Hexagon Screw MioO=P15=25L| 2
14 | G-Aing 148-F20 1 27 | O-Ring 1B-AS566-031 1
#4041 Bre ACCESSONEE.
15 | Cover 1 28 | D-RAing 18- ASSE6-017 1




Variable displacement vane pumps
SVD series

SVD« 2 -+ -128 Splined Shafts

ACCESSOTIAS:
B x 250 w APCS

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

RN
-
(2
Mounting )
Directon
SVD«# w-%-125  Parts List
HO. | Description Specification NO. | Description Specification Q'ty [| BO. | Description Specification Gty
1 Redainer Ring A8 iT Socket Sel Screw | M0 xP1.5 =351 1 3| Cower 1
2 | Shah Seal TC 18267 18 Hexagaon Kl M0 =*P1.5 1 32 | 54t HD. Cap Scr | ME=P123=30L| 4
5 | Pump Body 18 | Spring Fin LB 1 33 | Piston 1
4 | Blide Scraw M2 =10 =300 11 | Spring Fin o3 =8 2 34 | Spring 1
5 | O-Ring 1A-P10 20 | Swaight Pin @3 =8 2 35 | Plug PT 38" i
] Haxagon Mut M12 =P1.0 Pl Engire Bush DMDOJAPANIDOIEIS | 1 3 | Flug PT 1/4° 1
7 | Slide Screw M4 «P1.0 300 -1 | Engine Bush DIRDOJAFAM DOISIS | 1 37 | Name Flale 1
E | O-RAing 1A-F12 22 Porl Plate 1 34 | Fising Screw 2
] Haxagon Mut M4 xF1.0 23 Riotorshaft 1 33 | Hexagon hut MID=P1.5 1
10 | Cap 24 | vanes 13 40 | Coupling 1
11 | Piston 25 | Gam Ring 1 41 | Retainer Rirng IR20/24 1
12 | Spring 26 | Thrust Plate 1 42 | washar M0 2
13 | Spring Retainer 27 O-Rimg 1B-AS566-051 1 43 | Hexagon Scraw MIO=P1 =260 2
14 | Q-RAing 1A-F20 24 O-Ring 1B-ABEEE-017 1 R
15 | Cowar 29 | Endieas Back-up Ring 1
16 | Skt HDL Cap S | MBS P10 =200 30 | C-Ring 18576 i

P117




Variable displacement vane pumps

ﬂ"son TPF series

HYDRAULICS T

TPF-VL i 3 3% -GOO TPF-VL ¢ 3¢ s -GH i

TPF Model Code - Double Pumps

TPF -VL30 2 -GH5 -10 S
Shaft end pump Cover end pump
Variable volume pressura Fixed displacemeant gear pump
compensated vane pump
Frame : . Design Shafts
size Qutlet flow Opeating pressure Displacement Opeating coda
(3.5 bar, 1800 r/rmin) range (Lfmin} pressure
(bar) (bar)
Outiet (Geometric
Code | flow displ) |[Code Fﬁsum Code 'Df:.;ﬂ;:t Pressure | Peak
Limin  (cmirev) i
ViL3o| 30 {16) 1 15-35 GH1 1.09
Viao| 40 (22) 2 30-70 GH2 2.07
TPF 10 Omite:
GH3 3.08
Woodruff
GH4 4. 06 ey
Flange
Ryl GHS 6.16 210 250 g
Factory setfing O max. | Factory satting P min. | GHE 7.67 Splined
Shafts
GHT 9.24
GHB 10.77
GHS 12.00
GOD GO0 Type , is varable vane pump
only , no incleding the gear pump.

TPF Pumps Speed Limits Erame sian Weight

Minimum speed : 800 r/min
Maximum speed : 1800 r/min

TPF-VL & & & -G00-10 10 kg

TPF-VL & & #-GH #-10 11.7 kg

Pi18



Variable displacement vane pumps

TPF series

TPE-VL30(40) = -G00-10

Woodruff key

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

4 581k

Case drain port

Pressure adjustment

r
L
/" [ Higher pressure

é L« LOower pressure
;_,- PT 1/4{DR)
125 e
2
‘ Outlet
d +00a
o PT1/2 i .76 +001
4 i "
= o™
ur = - |
t ; ] & -
: i Us
Inlet , 2
FT 3/4 ——s
8 : 19.05 Ste
T b A
4-ME"P1.25 | 2-M12°P1.75 1 -
Daap 15 93
" 'W ; - -—
| &2 &0 Volume adjustimant | f 58 L 97
785 * Reduce L 157 |
- . v Increase
AMSl BO2.1 CLASS S
Frassure adjustment Module D.P.16/32
™ Higher prassure . p '
ressure angle
_@ﬂﬂ a0 ‘o Lower pressure g 20 u
No. of teeth 9 IE
Case drain paort i
£ JPT 14 0R Pitch DIA. 014.2875
' / Major DIA. 015.875 "0 ps
.- Minor DIA. 211.811 MAX.
Qutlet -~ J B
- PT 112 -i—
! = f il I
u e I:#::::
H] o T &
- Er
1 . )
8

411

MMZPLTS

Walume adjustment |

_* Reduce
L« Increase

-

P119




ANSON

HYDRAULICS

Variable displacement vane pumps
TPF series

TPF-VL30(40) + -G00-10 Woodruff key

Accessorias 1

TPF-VL30(40) #-G00-10  Parts List
NO. | Description Specification | @ty [ NO. | Description Specification Qty || NO. | Description Specification | QTy
1 Fetainar Ring R42 1 189 | Cover 1 36 | O-Aing 14-585 1
2 | Shait Seal TG 2242 11 1 20 | Skl HD. Cap Scr| MG <P1.0 =200 4 37 | Gover 1
] Purnp Body 1 | Sockost Set Screw | MI0 «<P1.5 =381 1 38 | Ski. HD, Cap S |MIO=P165=26L) 4
4 | Piston (B) 1 22 | Hexsgon Nt | M10 =P1.5 1 18 | oRing 18-GED i
5 | Pistan (A 1 23 | Sging Pin ad =10 1 40 | Connection Flenge 1
§ | O-Ring 1A-P5 1 231 | Spring Pin o410 z 41 | Skt HD, CapScr. |ME=P10=186L | 1
7 O-Ring 1A-F22 1 24 | Saraight Fin a4 =10 Z 42 | O-Aing 18-GE0 1
a Thnuest Scraw 1 25 | Engine Bush DIADO[JAPAMDOERES | 1 43 | Washer L1 4
g Socket Sel Screw | M12 P 75280 1 & | Port Plade 1 44 | Ski HD, Cap S | MB=P126=20L) 4
10 | Hexagon Mul M12 = P1.75 1 27 | Rolorshatt 1 43 | Flug PT 1747 1
11 Slide Scraw 1 2B | Vanes 13 df | Woodnil Key MO.E08 1
12 | ©-Aing 14-P14 1 29 | Cam Ring 1 47 | Mame Flats 1
13 | Hawagon Mut Mg P1.0 1 30 | Thrust Plate 1 48 | Fixing Screw 2
14 | Cap 1 31 | O-Ring ASSEE-030 1 4% | Spring Washer M1 4
15 | Pistan 1 32 | Endless Backoup Ring 1 50 | Skt HD. Cap Scr. |MIO®P15=30L) 4

18 | Sphng 1 23 | 0-Aing ASSEE-035 1
17 | Spring Aetainer 1 34 | Enlless Backap Ang 1
18 | O-Aing 1AP2EA a 35 | Engine Bush DAL AFANDD2E0 | 1 W 4850 are ACCRSSOTIES,

P120




Variable displacement vane pumps
TPF series

TPF-VL30(40)::-G00-10S Splined Shafts

Acoassories 2

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

NO. | Description Specification HO. | Description Specification iy || NO. | Description Specification 'ty
1 | Retanar Aing R42 19| Cover 1 38 | O-Hing 1A-545 1
2 | Shafi Seal TG 242 1 20 | Skt HD. Cap Sor, | ME «P1.0 <200 4 37 | Cover 1
3 Purnp Body Fa Socket Set Screw | M10 «P1.5 =351 1 38 |Ski HD. Cap Scr. | M0 xP1.5 =260 q
4 | Pistan (E) 22 | Hexagan Nut M10 xP1.5 i 18 |0-Aing 18- i
5 | Piztan {a) 23 | Spring Pin od 10 1 40 | Connecton Flangs 1
g | Q-Hing 1A-FS #1 | Sprng Fin o4 =10 2 41 |5kt HD Cap Sor [ ME sP1.00 160 1
7 | ©-Aing 1A-FE2 24 Straight Fin o4 =10 2 42 | O-Hing 1B-GED 1
8 | Thrust Screw 25 | Engina Bush DD JaPapnDDERRS] 1 43 [Washer M 4
g Socket 5t Sorew | M2 xP1,75 « 250 26 Fart Plate 1 44 Skt HD. Cap Scr. | M8 x<P1.25 = 20L 4
10 | Hexagon Mul M2 =P1.75 27 | Rotorshal 1 43 [Filug FT 14~ 1
11 | Slide Screw 28 Vanes 13 d8 | Mame Flaba 1
12 | ©-Aing 18-P14 29 | Cam Ring 1 47 |Flxing Screw 2
13 | Hemagon Nut Mg =P1.0 30 | Thrust Plate 1 43 |Hexagon Nut M0 P15 1
14 | Cap N Q-Ring ASESE-030 1 45 | Coupling 1
15 | Pistan 32 | Endless Backup Ring i 50 | Retainer Ring IHTW 24 1
16 | Speing 33 | ©-Ring AS5A3-035 1 51 |Speing Washer | MiD 4
17 | Spring Aatainer 34 | Endusss Backup Aing 1 52 |Skt HD. Cap Ser. [MID=F15=30L | 4
18 | Q-Ring 18.PF2A 35 | Engine Bush DD JaPapnDDERsal 1 @ 4B 57 arg ACCERSSOTIES,

Pi121

TPF




Variable displacement vane pumps

ﬂ"son TPF series

HYDRAULICS I

TPF-VL30{40):-GH -10
Woodruff key

Prassure adjustment

[ Higher pressure
e Lower pressura

A Case drain port
PT 1/4/{DR)

4011 (Fixed displacement
2M12XP1.75 gear pump) Woadrufi key
o : 2x4-M8B /" No. 608
i = ,_‘.'é} W ¥ /
. i - = 476012
g 1 X4 A | R e | gﬁ 1 -
" 2 . e [ o 95 i
Py I e o = || f
Li 1 ﬂl {2 i E E O
1 | L=___1 & Fal
| ' P i RE L
Inlet ! & - 1 [} Ig.ﬂﬁﬁ'm1
PT 3/4 Outlet
PT 112 ;
102 N . & A 61 H 59 HﬂT
{Gear pump dimension) L. B |/
e | e GH1~GHE | GHT~GHS
785 Vialume adjustment A 29.9 43.7
¥ . ey B| 912 | 950
- INCrease
TPF-VL30{40) = -GH =-10S
Spllﬂﬂd Shafts ANSI BA21 CLASS 5
_ Module DP.16/32
a1 Pressure adjustment :
2M12XP1.75 S ™ Higher pressure Pressure angle 30
A58 EITHIN F .- Lower prassura
x_ PT 1/4©R) - . Mo. of teath . ]
] Pitch DIA.
{Fixed displacemeant Hiieetn
gear pump) Major DIA. @15.875 '8 05
2xd45 Minor DIA. 211811 MAX,

=1
S e
-q:ri El g {i}
[ R
' &

Bah—
| we | LA 131._‘__, 59 | 37
[Gear pump dimension) [ B o
GH1~-GHE | GHT~GHS
o B Volume adjustment A 30,0 43,7
- * Reduce B | 912 95.0
- Increase

P122



Variable displacement vane pumps
TPF series

TPF-VL30(40) «-GH =:-10 Woodruff key |

ANSON

HYDRAULICS

HO. | Description Specification | Q'ty || 0. | Description Specification @y || NO. | Description Specification oty
1 | Ratainer Ring RdZ 1 20 | Skt HD. Cap Scr. | M6 = P1.0 =201 4 38 | Skt HO. Cap Scr. [M10=P15=250L( 4
2 Shalt Seal TC 224211 1 21 Sockat Set Screw | M10 xP1.5 =350 1 a3 | O-Ring 1B-G40 1
3 Fumg Body 1 22 | Hexagon Nt M10 ®XP1.5 1 40 | Connection Flange | CA [ P& 1
4 | Piston iB) 1 23 | Spring Pin @4 %10 1 41 | Skt HD. Cap Ser. |MB=P1O=18L | 1
] Fiston (A 1 231 | Spring Fin @4 =10 2 42 | O-Aing 18-z80 1
6 | O-Ring 1A-P5 1 24 | Straight Pin 4«10 2 43 | Hay 1
T Ck-Ring 1A-F22 1 25 | Engire Bush DA JAPAN| DD 2225 1

44 | Fixed Displacement Gear Pump 1
& | Thrust Scriw 1 26 | Port Plate 1
g Socket Set Screw | M12 «P1.76 =281 1 27 | Rotorshalt TPF-Standard Key 1 45 | Washer ME 4
10 | Hexagaon kot M12 =P1.75 1 28 | Vanes 13 48 | Hexagon Screw ME=F125=20L| 4
1 Slide Screw 1 25 | Cam Ring 1 47 | Flug FT 1/4" 1
12 | O-Ring 1A-F14 1 30 | Thrust Flata 1 48 | Woodnf Kay MNIOUEDE 1
15 | Hexagon Wut M1B xF1.0 1 31 O-Ring ASSE8-030 i 48 | Name Flats 1
14 | Cap 1 32 | Endess Back-up Ang 1 G0 | Fixing Scraw 2
15 | Piston 1 33 | Q-Ring ASSER-015 1 51 | Spring Wesher [SREH 4
16 | Spring 1 54 | Endess Backup Ang 1 52 | Skt HD, CapScr.  |MI0=P1.5=30L| 4
17 | Spring Retyiner 1 35 | Engine Bush DADOUAPsNIDD2ZD | 1
18 | O-Ring 1A-F22A 1 36 | O-Ring 14-585 1
18 | Cover 1 a7 | Gover 1 i 51--52 are Accessones

P123

TPF




ANSON

TPF-VL30(40) +-GH ,;E-ms spnnl ed Shats

Variable displacement vane pumps
TPF series

HYDRAULICS

-
L8

Mounting
Directon

-l
&
s ()
-,

1)
8. Accessorias 1

TPF-VL30(40) «-GH#+-10S  Part
ROL | Description Specification Gy || NO. | Description Specification Gty || WO, | Description Specification | Oy
1 Retainar Hing A42 1 20 |5kl HD. Cap Scr. | ME = P1.0 =200 4 b Skd. HD. Cap Scr. MID =P 5«25 | 4
2 Shaf Seal TS 2242 11 1 21 | Sockat Set Scraw| M0« P15 350 1 n C-Riing 1B-G) 1
3 | Pump Bady 1 || 22 |Hexagon N M0 P15 1 || 40 | Comection Flangs | R/ PA 1
4 Pigton {B) 1 23 | Spring Pin o4 =10 1 41 Sk, HD. Cap Scr. M 2 P10 16L 1
5 | Pigton {A) 1 || #31 | Spring P o4 =10 2 42 | O-Ring 1B G0 1
6 | O-Ring 14.P5 1 24 | Straight Pin o 10 2 43 Hey 1

7T | O-Rng 14-PE2 1 25 | Engine Bush DI LAPAM DO2225 | 1

44 | Flxed Displacement Gear Pump 1
B | Thrust Scress 1 26 | Porl Plide 1
9 | Socket Set Screw | M12 P17 x25L| 1 27 | Rtorshal TPF-Btandard Key | 1 45 | Washar M 4
10 | Hexagan Mut M12 =P1.75 1 2B |vanes 13 4 Hexagon Scraw M3 =<P125=20L | 4
11 | Slide Screw 1 20 | Cam Ring 1 47 Plug PT 147 1
12 | O-Ring 18-P14 1 30 | Theust Flate 1 48 Marrie Plade 1
13 | Hexagan Mut M16 =P1.0 1 31 | O-Ring AS568-030 1 449 Fixing Scraw 2
14 | Cap 1 32 |Endess Bacs-up Ring| 1 51 | Hexagon Mui M10 xF1.5 1
15 | Piston 1 33 |O-Ring AZEAE-035 1 81 | Coupling 1
16 | Spring 1 34 | Endiecs Bacs-up Ring) 1 52 | Retainer Ring IATW 24 1
17 | Spring Aetainar 1 35 | Engine Bush DwaDOilapaRg 002220 | 1 51 | Spring Washer MO 4
16 | O-Ring 18-P228, 1 35 |0-Ring 14-545 1 B4 | Sk HD. CapSer | MI0xPIS=30L | 4
19 | Cower 1 37 | Cover 1 w  B0-84 are Accessores.

P124




ANSON

. HYDRAULICS

PERFORMANCE DATA
ROTARY DIRECTION.

FLUIDS PERMISSIBLE.

When working pressure lower than 70 kg/cm? hydraulic oil with a viscosity
ranging from 30-50 ¢St. (ISO VG32) at 40°C is recommended.
When working pressure higher than 71 Kg/em? hydraulic ofl with a viscosity
ranging from 50-70 ¢St (IS0 VGEB) at 40°C is recommended.

DRAIN PORT PIPING.

Drain connection must be piped directly to tank and below the ol level with
a back pressure not exceed 0.3 kg/cm?,

OIL TEMPERATURE RANGE.

Oil temperature range should be between 15°C-60°C for continuous operation
and should be higher than 7°C at starting.

ALIGNMENT AND INSTALLATION OF PUMP.

The shaft alignment for pump and electric motor shall be limited to 0.05 mm TIR.
and 1 degree angular error,

INLET PORT PRESSURE.
Inlet port pressure should be -0.3 kg/cm? to +0.3 kg/cm?.

FLOW ADJUSTMENT.

The flow will be reduced when the flow adjusting screw is turned clockwise and
increased when anti-clockwise.

PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT.

The pressure will be increased when the pressure adjusting screw is turned
clockwise and reduced when anti-clockwise.

P-Q CHARACTERISTICS (EX-WORK SET)

Flow setting: The max. flow as catalogue shown.
Pressure setting: The min. operating pressure range.

SLIDE SCREW.

The slide screw has been properly set at factory. (See P.75~76 schematic cross-
section-27 for details.) Don't adjust it.

CAUTIONS FOR STARTING.

Start up the pump under No-Load condition and repeat to start and stop the
motor several times to extract the air from inside of the pump and piping.
Then keep a 10 minutes continuous running for a better de-airing.

PEAK-PRESSURE.
The peak pressure is 140 kg/cm?® for code *2 & *3, and 210 kg/cm? for A4 & AS.

P125



